
 

RNTPC Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B 

For Consideration by the 

Rural and New Town Planning 

Committee on 28.2.2025  

 

 

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION 

UNDER SECTION 16 OF THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE 

 

APPLICATION NO. A/NE-TK/800 

 

 

Applicant 

 

: Ms. CHEUNG Suk Fan Fennie 

Site 

 

: Various lots in D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok, Tai Po, New 

Territories 

 

Site Area 

 

: About 1,512m2 

Lease : Block Government Lease (demised for agricultural use) 

 

Plan 

 

: Approved Ting Kok Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/NE-TK/19 

 

Zonings : “Green Belt” (“GB”) (about 86% of the Site); 

“Village Type Development” (“V”) (about 6% of the Site); and 

Area shown as ‘Road’ (about 8% of the Site) 

 

Application : Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles 

Only) for a Period of Three Years and Associated Filling of Land 

 

 

1. The Proposal 

 

1.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for temporary private vehicle park 

(private cars and light goods vehicles (LGVs) only) for a period of three years 

and associated filling of land at the application site (the Site) falling within areas 

largely zoned “GB”, partly zoned “V” and partly shown as ‘Road’ on the OZP 

(Plan A-1).  According to the covering Notes of the OZP, temporary use or 

development within the “GB” and “V” zones not exceeding a period of three 

years and all uses or developments within an area shown as ‘Road’ require 

planning permission from the Town Planning Board (the Board).  Filling of land 

within the “GB” zone also requires planning permission from the Board.  The 

Site has been filled and partly hard-paved, which is currently occupied by the 

applied use without any valid planning permission (Plans A-4a and A-4b). 

 

1.2 The Site is accessible via a local track leading to Ting Kok Road (Plans A-1 and 

A-2).  According to the applicant, 37 parking spaces for private cars and one 

parking space for LGVs are provided for the use by residents of Houses No. 361 

to 365 and 371 to 379, Shuen Wan Chim Uk adjacent to the Site (Plan A-2).  33 

out of the 38 parking spaces under application are covered by movable canopies 

(Drawing A-1).  The applied use will operate 24 hours daily.  The applicant also 

seeks to regularise filling of land on the Site to facilitate operation of the applied 
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use.  Although the Site has been partly hard-paved, the applicant advises that the 

application involves filling of land of about 625m2 (about 41.3% of the Site) 

within part of the “GB” zone with concrete of not more than 0.4m in depth for 

providing parking and circulation spaces (Drawing A-1).  The applicant is 

committed that the existing hard-paved concrete surface within part of the “GB” 

zone, which is not included in the current application for filling of land 

(Drawing A-1), will be removed if the application is approved by the Board.  

The layout plan submitted by the applicant is at Drawing A-1. 

 

1.3 Part of the Site is the subject of a previous application No. A/NE-TK/314 for a 

proposed house (New Territories Exempted House (NTEH) – Small House), 

which was rejected by the Board on review in 2011 (Plans A-1 and A-2).  

Details of the previous application are set out in paragraph 6.1 below. 

 

1.4 In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following 

documents: 

 

 

 

1.5 On 20.9.2024 and 10.1.2025, the Rural and New Town Planning Committee 

(the Committee) of the Board decided to defer making a decision on the 

application as requested by the applicant for two months each. 

 

 

2. Justifications from the Applicant 
 

The justifications put forth by the applicant in support of the application are detailed in 

the Application Form, SI and FI at Appendices I to Ie, as summarised below: 
 

(a) the applied use is to meet the personal and family parking needs of the residents 

of Houses No. 361 to 365 and 371 to 379, Shuen Wan Chim Uk adjacent to the 

Site1 (Plan A-2); 

 

(b) the existing public transport services in the area are insufficient. It is necessary 

for the residents to use their own vehicles for daily commute;  

 

                                                
1 Houses No. 361 to 365 and 371 to 379, Shuen Wan Chim Uk fall within the “GB” zone,  with planning approvals 

granted under applications No. A/NE-TK/242, 246-251, 254-256 and 374 between 2008 and 2011 respectively 
(Plan A-2).  It is noted that the areas to the south of the Site and adjoining the Houses No. 361 to 365 and 371 to 

379, Shuen Wan Chim Uk subject to planning approvals under the above-mentioned applications are currently 

occupied by private garden use within the “GB” zone without any valid planning permission (Plans A-2 and 3b). 

(a) Application Form with attachments and supplementary 

information (SI) received on 26.7.2024 and 5.8.2024 

respectively 

(Appendix I) 

(b) Further Information (FI) received on 2.9.2024* (Appendix Ia) 

(c) FI received on 12.11.2024 and 13.11.2024# (Appendix Ib) 

(d) FI received on 13.1.2025* (Appendix Ic) 

(e) FI received on 6.2.2025 and 10.2.2025* (Appendix Id) 

(f) FI received on 12.2.2025* (Appendix Ie) 
 
* accepted and exempted from publication and recounting requirements 
# accepted but not exempted from publication and recounting requirements 
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(c) the applicant has submitted a drainage proposal (Appendices Ib to Id) to 

demonstrate that the applied use with associated filling of land will not cause 

adverse drainage impacts on the adjacent areas; and  

 

(d) the existing canopies at the Site are covered by the current application, while the 

land administrative matters will be resolved after the approval of the current 

application. 

 

 

3. Compliance with the “Owner’s Consent/Notification” Requirements 

 

The applicant is one of the “current land owners” and has complied with the 

requirements as set out in the Town Planning Board Guidelines on Satisfying the 

‘Owner’s Consent/Notification’ Requirements under Sections 12A and 16 of the Town 

Planning Ordinance (TPB PG-No. 31B) by obtaining the consents of the remaining 

“current land owners”.  Detailed information would be deposited at the meeting for 

Members’ inspection. 

 

 

4. Town Planning Board Guidelines 

 

 The Town Planning Board Guidelines for ‘Application for Development within Green 

Belt Zone under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance’ (TPB PG-No. 10) is 

relevant to the application.  Relevant extracts of the Guidelines are at Appendix II. 

 

 

5. Background 

 

5.1 The Site was partly covered with vegetation, cleared of vegetation and used for 

open storage when the Ting Kok Interim Development Permission Area (IDPA) 

Plan No. IDPA/NE-TK/1 was gazetted on 7.9.1990 (Plan A-3a). During 2013 

to 2015, construction of a cluster of village houses to the south of the Site 

commenced.  Vegetation within the Site and in the surrounding areas was 

cleared and part of the Site was subsequently hard-paved (Plan A-3b). 

 

5.2 The Site is not subject to any active planning enforcement action.  Recent site 

inspection revealed that vehicles are found on-site.  Warning letters were issued 

to the land owners.   

 

 

6. Previous Application 

 

6.1 Part of the Site is the subject of a previous application No. A/NE-TK/314 for a 

proposed house (NTEH – Small House) (Plans A-1 and A-2), which was 

rejected by the Board on review in 2011 mainly on the consideration that the 

proposed development did not comply with the Interim Criteria for 

Consideration of Application for NTEH/Small House in New Territories as the 

site encroached onto the possible future road widening area.  The planning 

consideration of this previous application is not relevant to the current 

application.  

 



-  4  - 

 

 

6.2 Details of the previous application are summarised at Appendix III and its 

location is shown on Plans A-1 and A-2. 

 

 

7. Similar Applications 

 

7.1 There are 39 similar applications No. A/NE-TK/714-731, 733, 758 and 802 to 

820 for temporary private vehicle park and/or access road for connecting the 

adjoining temporary private car parking spaces in the vicinity of the Site within 

the same “GB” zone in the past five years (Plans A-1 and A-2). 

 

7.2 Applications No. A/NE-TK/714-731 and 7332 for temporary private vehicle 

parks (private cars and/or LGVs only) and access road connecting the adjoining 

temporary private car parking spaces for a period of three years, were approved 

with conditions by the Committee in 2021.  Applications No. A/NE-TK/802 to 

8203 covering the same sites as applications No. A/NE-TK/714-731 and 733 for 

the same uses for a period of three years, were approved with conditions by the 

Committee in 2024.  These application sites had been cleared of vegetation and 

used for open storage when the Ting Kok IDPA Plan No. IDPA/NE-TK/1 was 

gazetted on 7.9.1990, which were subsequently occupied for parking of vehicles 

in 2003.  These applications were approved mainly on sympathetic 

considerations that the sites had been cleared of vegetation and hard-paved for 

years; adverse landscape impact arising from the applied uses were not 

envisaged; the applied uses were considered not entirely incompatible with the 

surrounding environment; and approving applications would facilitate 

regularisation of the applied uses with planning conditions and address the 

parking need in a coordinated manner. 

 

7.3 Application No. A/NE-TK/758 for a temporary private vehicle park (private 

cars only) for a period of three years was rejected by the Committee in 2022, 

mainly on the considerations of being not in line with the planning intention of 

the “GB” zone and TPB PG-No. 10.  The application site was mainly covered 

by vegetation when the Ting Kok IDPA Plan No. IDPA/NE-TK/1 was gazetted 

on 7.9.1990. 

 

7.4 Details of the similar applications are summarised at Appendix IV and their 

locations are shown on Plans A-1 and A-2. 

 

 

8. The Site and Its Surrounding Areas (Plans A-1 to A-4b) 

 

8.1 The Site is : 

   

(a) filled and partly hard-paved, which is currently occupied by the applied 

use without any valid planning permission (Plans A-4a and A-4b);  

 

                                                
2 Applications No. A/NE-TK/714 and 802 are for access road connecting the adjoining temporary private car 

parking spaces, while applications No. A/NE-TK/715-731, 733 and 803 to 820 are for temporary private vehicle 

parks (private cars and/or LGVs only).  
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(b) located adjacent to a cluster of village houses to the south (Plans A-2 and 

A-3b);  

 

(c) surrounded by a transitional housing development known as Lok Sin 

Village (樂善村), under application No. A/NE-TK/702 approved with 

conditions by the Committee on 26.3.2021 with the validity of planning 

permission up to 26.3.2026 (Plan A-2); and 

 

(d) accessible via a local track leading to Ting Kok Road (Plans A-1 and A-

2). 

  

8.2 The surrounding areas are rural in character with clusters of low-rise residential 

developments/village houses, unused land, fallow farmland, vegetated areas and 

clusters of trees groups (Plans A-1, A-2 and A-3b).  To its immediate north and 

west are the said transitional housing development (Plan A-2).  To its further 

west is fallow farmland within “Conservation Area” (“CA”) zone (Plans A-1 

and A-2). 

 

 

9. Planning Intentions 

 

9.1 The planning intention of the “GB” zone is primarily for defining the limits of 

urban and sub-urban development areas by natural features and to contain urban 

sprawl as well as to provide passive recreational outlets.  There is a general 

presumption against development within this zone. 

 

9.2 Filling of land within the “GB” zone may cause adverse drainage impacts on 

the adjacent areas and adverse impacts on the natural environment, permission 

from the Board is required for such activities. 

 

9.3 The planning intention of the “V” zone is to designate both existing recognized 

villages and areas of land considered suitable for village expansion.  Land 

within this zone is primarily intended for development of Small Houses by 

indigenous villagers.  It is also intended to concentrate village type development 

within this zone for a more orderly development pattern, efficient use of land 

and provision of infrastructures and services. 

 

9.4 Part of the Site falls within an area shown as ‘Road’ on the OZP which forms 

part of the area reserved for future road use. 

 

 

10. Comments from Relevant Government Departments  
 

10.1 Apart from the government departments as set out in paragraph 10.2 below, 

other government departments consulted have no objection to or no adverse 

comment on the application.  Their general comments on the application and 

advisory comments in the Recommended Advisory Clauses are provided at 

Appendices V and VI respectively.  

 

10.2 The following government department supports the application: 
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  Transport 
 

10.2.1 Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T): 

 

(a) she supports the application in view of the parking demand in the 

vicinity; and 

 

(b) her advisory comment is at Appendix VI.  

 

 

11. Public Comments Received During Statutory Publication Period  

 

11.1 On 9.8.2024 and 26.11.2024, the application and FI submitted by the applicant 

were published for public inspection respectively.  During the statutory public 

inspection periods, a total of 23 public comments were received.   

 

11.2 Three comments from individuals support the application on the considerations 

of optimising land use of the Site; providing benefits and convenience to 

residents for daily commute; provision of canopies to ease the accessibility of 

elderly with wheel chairs in rainy days; being small in scale with minimal 

environmental impacts in comparison to the adjacent transitional housing; 

infrequent existing public transport services and no public car park nearby; and 

the Site already paved for the residents’ usage and emergency services 

(Appendix VIIa).   

 

11.3 17 comments from local residents and individuals object to the application  

mainly for the reasons of blockage of access to the adjacent private properties; 

negative impacts on property values in the surrounding area; obstructed and 

gated route deterring/delaying emergency services; security concerns due to 

increase in strangers in the community; not being in line with public interests 

and community character; traffic congestion with overburdened infrastructure 

and pollution; road safety concerns for pedestrians and cyclists; noise and 

disturbance affecting the quality of life and well-being of local residents; 

sufficiency of existing parking spaces; environmental, noise, air quality and 

ecological impacts during construction; and being suspected to cater for the 

adjacent transitional housing (Appendix VIIb). 

 

11.4 Two comments from The Conservancy Association and one comment from 

World Wide Fund for Nature Hong Kong raise objection to the application 

mainly for the reasons of not being in line with the planning intention of “GB” 

zone; and setting an undesirable precedent for “destroy first, build later” cases 

(Appendix VIIb). 

 

 

12. Planning Considerations and Assessments 

 

12.1 This application is for a temporary private vehicle park (private cars and LGVs 

only) for a period of three years and associated filling of land at the Site largely 

zoned “GB” (86% of the Site), partly zoned “V” (6% of the Site) and partly 

shown as ‘Road’ (8% of the Site) on the OZP (Plan A-1).  The applied use with 

associated filling of land is not in line with the planning intention of the “GB” 
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zone, which is primarily for defining the limits of urban and sub-urban 

development areas by natural features and to contain urban sprawl as well as to 

provide passive recreational outlets.  There is a general presumption against 

development within the “GB” zone.  Although C for T supports the application 

in view of the parking demand in the vicinity, there is no strong planning 

justification in the current submission for a departure from the planning 

intentions of the “GB” zone, even on a temporary basis. 

 

12.2 According to TPB PG-No.10, an application for new development in “GB” zone 

will only be considered in exceptional circumstances and must be justified with 

very strong planning grounds.  The development should not involve extensive 

clearance of existing natural vegetation and affect the existing natural landscape 

(Appendix II).  The aerial photo taken in 2015 reveals that vegetation on the 

concerned area were cleared (Plan A-3b), and the Site has been filled and partly 

hard-paved, which is currently occupied by the applied use without any valid 

planning permission (Plans A-4a and 4b).  While the Site is surrounded by the 

transitional housing development, which is temporary in nature under the 

application No. A/NE-TK/702 approved with conditions by the Committee on 

26.3.2021 with the validity of planning permission up to 26.3.2026.  The 

transitional housing development is in line with the government policy with in-

principle policy support given by the Housing Bureau (HB) to provide short-

term accommodation for those in need, and the site with scrutiny of HB would 

need to be reinstated to an amenity area upon the expiry of the planning 

permission to uphold the planning intention of the “GB” zone.  From the land 

use perspective, the Site falling within “GB” zone is located at the northern 

periphery of the village cluster, serving as a buffer area between the village 

cluster and the marsh at Shuen Wan within “CA” zone to the north to conserve 

its ecological value.  Nevertheless, it is noted that the areas to the south of the 

Site and adjoining the Houses No. 361 to 365 and 371 to 379, Shuen Wan Chim 

Uk subject to planning approvals under applications No. A/NE-TK/242, 246-

251, 254-256 and 374 are currently occupied by private garden use within the 

“GB” zone without any valid planning permission (Plans A-2 and 3b). There 

are no other strong planning grounds in the submission to merit an exceptional 

consideration for the current application.  In view of the above, the application 

is considered not in line with TPB PG-No.10.  Approval of the application 

would probably induce the proliferation of development within the “GB” zone, 

which would result in a general degradation of the environment of the area. 

 

12.3 The applied use with associated filling of land is considered not incompatible 

with its surrounding areas predominated by low-rise residential 

developments/village houses, unused land, fallow farmland, vegetated areas and 

clusters of trees groups (Plans A-1, A-2 and A-3b).  Given that part of the Site 

is hard-paved and currently occupied by a car park, the Chief Town 

Planner/Urban Design and Landscape of Planning Department considers that 

significant adverse landscape impact on the existing landscape resources arising 

from the applied use is not anticipated. 

 

12.4 Noting that the Site is currently filled and partly hard-paved, the applicant also 

seeks to regularise filling of land of about 625m2 (about 41.3% of the Site) 

within part of the “GB” zone on the Site to facilitate operation of the applied 

use (Drawing A-1).  Filling of land within the “GB” zone requires planning 
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permission from the Board as it may cause adverse drainage impacts on the 

adjacent areas and adverse impacts on the natural environment.  The Chief 

Engineer/Mainland North of Drainage Services Department has no adverse 

comment on the application subject to approval condition for maintenance of 

existing drainage facilities and submission of drainage record.  The Director of 

Environmental Protection has no objection to the application from 

environmental perspective.  Considering that the Site is formed and occupied 

by some existing structures, the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and 

Conservation has no comment on the application.  As part of the Site is zoned 

“GB”, an approval condition requiring the reinstatement of the “GB” portion of 

the Site upon expiry of the planning permission so as to uphold the planning 

intention of the “GB” zone and restore the greenery of the area is recommended 

should the Committee decide to approve the application. 

 

12.5 There are 39 similar applications No. A/NE-TK/714-731, 733, 758 and 802 to 

820 for temporary private vehicle parks (private cars and/or LGVs only) and 

access road connecting the adjoining temporary private car parking spaces for a 

period of three years in the vicinity of the Site within the same “GB” zone in 

the past five years (Plans A-1 and A-2).  These applications were approved by 

the Committee between 2021 and 2024 mainly on sympathetic considerations 

as stated in paragraph 7.2 above.  As these application sites had been cleared of 

vegetation and used for open storage when the Ting Kok IDPA Plan No. 

IDPA/NE-TK/1 was gazetted on 7.9.1990 and were subsequently occupied for 

parking of vehicles in 2003, the planning circumstances of these similar 

applications are different from those of the current application.  On the contrary, 

application No. A/NE-TK/758 for a temporary private vehicle park (private cars 

only) for a period of three years at the site mainly covered by vegetation when 

the Ting Kok IDPA Plan No. IDPA/NE-TK/1 was gazetted on 7.9.1990, was 

rejected by the Committee in 2022 mainly on the considerations of being not in 

line with the planning intention of the “GB” zone and TPB PG-No. 10.  The 

planning considerations of this rejected application are applicable to the current 

application.  Rejection of the current application is in line with the previous the 

Committee’s decision. 

 

12.6 Regarding the public comments on the application as detailed in paragraph 11, 

the government departments’ comments and planning assessments above are 

relevant.  For the concerns on obstructed and gated route deterring/delaying 

emergency services, the Director of Fire Services has no in-principle objection 

to the application subject to fire service installations and water supplies for 

firefighting being provided to his satisfaction.  

 

 

13. Planning Department’s Views 

 

13.1 Based on the assessments made in paragraph 12 and having taken into account 

the public comments mentioned in paragraph 11 above, the Planning 

Department does not support the application for the following reasons: 

 

the applied use with associated filling of land is not in line with the planning 

intention of the “Green Belt” zone which is primarily for defining the limits of 

urban and sub-urban development areas by natural features and to contain urban 
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sprawl as well as to provide passive recreational outlets, and the Town Planning 

Board Guidelines for ‘Application for Development within Green Belt Zone 

under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance’ (TPB PG-No. 10).  There is 

a general presumption against development within this zone.  There is no strong 

planning justification in the submission for a departure from such planning 

intention. 

 

13.2 Alternatively, should the Committee decide to approve the application, it is 

suggested that the permission shall be valid on a temporary basis for a period of 

three years until 28.2.2028.  The following approval conditions and advisory 

clauses are also suggested for Members’ reference: 

 

 Approval Conditions 

  

(a) the submission of a drainage proposal within 6 months from the date of 

planning approval to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage Services 

or of the Town Planning Board by 28.8.2025;  

 

(b) in relation to (a) above, the implementation of the drainage proposal 

within 9 months from the date of planning approval to the satisfaction of 

the Director of Drainage Services or of the Town Planning Board by 

28.11.2025; 

 

(c) in relation to (b) above, the implemented drainage facilities on the Site 

shall be maintained at all times during the planning approval period; 

 

(d) the submission of a fire service installations proposal within 6 months 

from the date of planning approval to the satisfaction of the Director of 

Fire Services or of the Town Planning Board by 28.8.2025;  

 

(e) in relation to (d) above, the implementation of the fire service installations 

proposal within 9 months from the date of planning approval to the 

satisfaction of the Director of Fire Services or of the Town Planning Board 

by 28.11.2025;  

 

(f) if any of the above planning condition (a), (b), (d) or (e) is not complied 

with by the specified date, the approval hereby given shall cease to have 

effect and shall on the same date be revoked without further notice; 

 

(g) if the above planning condition (c) is not complied with during the 

planning approval period, the approval hereby given shall cease to have 

effect and shall be revoked immediately without further notice; and 

 

(h) upon the expiry of the planning permission, the reinstatement of the 

“Green Belt” portion of the Site, including the removal of fill materials 

and hard paving, and grassing of the “Green Belt” portion of the Site to 

the satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the Town Planning Board. 

 

Advisory Clauses 

 

The Recommended Advisory Clauses are at Appendix VI. 
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14. Decision Sought 

 

14.1 The Committee is invited to consider the application and decide whether to grant 

or refuse to grant permission. 

 

14.2 Should the Committee decide to reject the application, Members are invited to 

advise what reason(s) for rejection should be given to the applicant. 

 

14.3 Alternatively, should the Committee decide to approve the application, 

Members are invited to consider the approval condition(s) and advisory 

clause(s), if any, to be attached to the permission, and the period of which the 

permission should be valid on a temporary basis. 

 

 

15. Attachments 

 

Appendix I Application Form with attachments and SI received 

on 26.7.2024 and 5.8.2024  

Appendix Ia FI received on 2.9.2024 

Appendix Ib FI received on 12.11.2024 and 13.11.2024 

Appendix Ic FI received on 13.1.2025 

Appendix Id FI received on 6.2.2025 and 10.2.2025 

Appendix Ie FI received on 12.2.2025 

Appendix II Relevant Extracts of TPB PG-No. 10 

Appendix III Previous Application 

Appendix IV Similar Applications 

Appendix V Government Departments’ General Comments 

Appendix VI Recommended Advisory Clauses 

Appendices VIIa and VIIb Public Comments 

  

Drawing A-1 Layout Plan submitted by the Applicant  

Plan A-1 Location Plan 

Plan A-2 Site Plan 

Plans A-3a and 3b Aerial Photos 

Plans A-4a and 4b Site Photos 

 

 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

FEBRUARY 2025 
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6. Type(s) of Application  申請類別  

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or 

Regulated Areas 

位於鄉郊地區或受規管地區土地上及/或建築物內進行為期不超過三年的臨時用途/發展 

(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please 

proceed to Part (B)) 

(如屬位於鄉郊地區或受規管地區臨時用途/發展的規劃許可續期，請填寫(B)部分) 

(a) Proposed 

use(s)/development 

擬議用途/發展 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (請用平面圖說明擬議詳情) 

(b) Effective period of 

permission applied for 

申請的許可有效期 

  year(s) 年   ……………………………… 
 
  month(s) 個月  ……………………………… 

(c) Development Schedule 發展細節表 

Proposed uncovered land area 擬議露天土地面積 

Proposed covered land area 擬議有上蓋土地面積 

Proposed number of buildings/structures 擬議建築物／構築物數目 

Proposed domestic floor area 擬議住用樓面面積 

Proposed non-domestic floor area 擬議非住用樓面面積 

Proposed gross floor area 擬議總樓面面積  

 

……………………………sq.m About 約 

……………………………sq.m About 約 

…………………………… 

……………………………sq.m About 約 

……………………………sq.m About 約 

……………………………sq.m About 約 

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) 建築物/構築物的擬議高度及不同樓層

的擬議用途 (如適用) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (如以下空間不足，請另頁說明) 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types 不同種類停車位的擬議數目 

Private Car Parking Spaces 私家車車位      

Motorcycle Parking Spaces 電單車車位      

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 輕型貨車泊車位  

Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 中型貨車泊車位  

Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 重型貨車泊車位 

Others (Please Specify) 其他 (請列明) 

                                           

                                           

                                           

                                           

                                           

                                           

                                           

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces 上落客貨車位的擬議數目 

Taxi Spaces 的士車位 

Coach Spaces 旅遊巴車位 

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces 輕型貨車車位  

Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 中型貨車車位  

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces 重型貨車車位 

Others (Please Specify) 其他 (請列明) 

                                           

                                           

                                           

                                           

                                           

                                           

                                           

Part 6  第 6 部分 

臨時私人停車場(私家車及輕型貨車)(為期三年)

3

38

1

1,525
438
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Proposed operating hours 擬議營運時間 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

(d) Any vehicular access to 

the site/subject building? 

是否有車路通往地盤／

有關建築物？  

Yes 是 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No 否 

□ There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where 

appropriate)  

有一條現有車路。(請註明車路名稱(如適用)) 
 
............................................................................................................... 
□ There is a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width) 

有一條擬議車路。（請在圖則顯示，並註明車路的闊度） 

 
□ 

(e) Impacts of Development Proposal 擬議發展計劃的影響  

(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give 

justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. 如需要的話，請另頁註明可盡量減少可能出現不良影響的

措施，否則請提供理據/理由。) 

(i) Does the 

development 

proposal involve 

alteration of 

existing building? 

擬議發展計劃是
否包括現有建築
物的改動? 

Yes 是 

 

 

 

 

 

No 否 

□ Please provide details  請提供詳情 

……………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………… 

□ 

(ii)  Does the 

development 

proposal involve 

the operation on the 

right? 

擬議發展是否涉
及右列的工程? 

Yes 是 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 否 

□ (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream 

diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land) 

(請用地盤平面圖顯示有關土地／池塘界線，以及河道改道、填塘、填土及／或挖土的細節及/或

範圍) 

□ Diversion of stream 河道改道 

□ Filling of pond 填塘 

Area of filling 填塘面積  ……………… sq.m 平方米 About 約 

Depth of filling 填塘深度 …………………… m 米 About 約 

□ Filling of land 填土 

Area of filling 填土面積 ……………… sq.m 平方米 About 約 

Depth of filling 填土厚度 …………………… m 米 About 約 

□ Excavation of land 挖土 

Area of excavation 挖土面積…………… sq.m 平方米 About 約 

Depth of excavation 挖土深度 …………………m 米 About 約 

□  

(iii) Would the 

development 

proposal cause any 

adverse impacts? 

 擬議發展計劃會
否 造 成 不 良 影
響？ 

On environment 對環境 

On traffic 對交通 

On water supply 對供水 

On drainage 對排水 

On slopes 對斜坡 

Affected by slopes 受斜坡影響 

Landscape Impact 構成景觀影響 

Tree Felling  砍伐樹木 

Visual Impact 構成視覺影響 

Others (Please Specify) 其他 (請列明)  

________________________________ 

________________________________ 

Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 
Yes 會 □ 

No 不會 □ 
No 不會 □ 
No 不會 □ 
No 不會 □ 
No 不會 □ 
No 不會 □ 

No 不會 □ 
No 不會 □ 
No 不會 □ 
No 不會 □ 

Part 6 (Cont’d) 第 6 部分(續) 

星期一至日及公眾假期 (24小時)

大埔汀角路

1,314
0.4
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7. Justifications 理由  

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application.  Use separate sheets if necessary.   

現請申請人提供申請理由及支持其申請的資料。如有需要，請另頁說明）。 

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Part 7  第 7 部分  

我們居民慾申請地址Various Lots In D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok Road, Tai Po, N.T.

地段編號: 請看附件一，申請改變土地用途，由船灣詹屋門牌號361-365及371-379相關居民使用私人停車

診所/醫院看病。

敬希垂注 !

僅此，希望規劃署批准對該地段的申請改為臨時私人停車場用途，盼望批准。

民花在出入侯車的時間需要很多，構成生活壓力和浪費時間等問題，所以居民只好駕駛車輛方便出入，

解決日常上下班、接送放學、購物、看病等生活所需。

而公共運輸亦未有追加班次疏導居民，可想像現時已不勝負荷的公共交通配套就令居民出入更難。

基於居民對私家車在日常生活便捷的需求，故停車場位置亦屬殷切需要。

車輛出入，增加效率。

每天上下班繁忙時間，公共交通非常繁忙，經常滿座，導致每天花在交通的時間很多，只好自行駕駛

場，地點位於大埔汀角路中段，往來市中心、巴士總站、港鐵等公共交通，是必需乘搭接駁交通工具才

能到達。

其實大部份時間同樣也很難搭到車的，小巴基本上是滿座，巴士班次疏落及行走時間又長，居

考慮到居民大多是老少共住，有私家車便可接送孩童上學，老少若有病痛時也方便迅速地前往

加上毗鄰樂善村過渡性房屋，已於今天四月份入伙，令該地段居住人數急劇增加多2,000人出入，
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(i) Gross floor area 
and/or plot ratio 
總樓面面積及／或 
地積比率 
 

 sq.m 平方米 Plot Ratio 地積比率  

Domestic 
住用   
 

 

 About 約 

 Not more than

不多於 

  About 約 

 Not more than 

不多於 

Non-domestic 
非住用   
 

 

 About 約 

 Not more than

不多於 

  About 約 

 Not more than 

不多於 

(ii) No. of blocks 
幢數 
 

Domestic 
住用   
 

 

Non-domestic 
非住用   
 

 

(iii) Building height/No. 
of storeys 
建築物高度／層數 
 

Domestic 
住用   
 

m 米  
 (Not more than 不多於) 

Storeys(s) 層  
 (Not more than 不多於) 

Non-domestic 
非住用 m 米  

 (Not more than 不多於) 

Storeys(s) 層  
 (Not more than 不多於) 

(iv) Site coverage 
上蓋面積 
 

  %           About 約 

(v) No. of parking 
spaces and loading / 
unloading spaces 
停車位及上落客貨
車位數目 
 

Total no. of vehicle parking spaces 停車位總數  

 

Private Car Parking Spaces 私家車車位      

Motorcycle Parking Spaces 電單車車位      

Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 輕型貨車泊車位  

Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 中型貨車泊車位 

Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 重型貨車泊車位 

Others (Please Specify) 其他 (請列明)    

__________________________________ 

__________________________________ 

 

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys  
上落客貨車位／停車處總數 
 

Taxi Spaces 的士車位           

Coach Spaces 旅遊巴車位          

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces 輕型貨車車位  

Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 中型貨車位 

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces 重型貨車車位 
Others (Please Specify) 其他 (請列明)    

__________________________________ 
__________________________________ 

  

 
  

For Form No. S.16-III 供表格第 S.16-III 號

用  

38

1

39
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行車通道

擬放置㓕火筒及沙筒

私家⾞位 1-39 及 ⾏⾞通道 

詳細丈量約份及地段請看附件⼀

車位及行車通道布局設計圖
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由「地理資訊地圖」網站提供: https://www.map.gov.hk
注意: 使用此地圖受「地理資訊地圖」的使用條款及條件以及知識產權告示約束。

前往地圖: https://www.map.gov.hk/gm/geo:22.4628,114.2055?z=1128 

©地圖版權屬香港特別行政區政府 地圖列印於 2024 年 7 月 9 日
0 82 m

本屋苑

由此路進

位置圖 - Various Lots In D.D.26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok Road, Tai Po, N.T.



由「地理資訊地圖」網站提供: https://www.map.gov.hk
注意: 使用此地圖受「地理資訊地圖」的使用條款及條件以及知識產權告示約束。

前往地圖: https://www.map.gov.hk/gm/geo:22.4629,114.2060?z=564 

©地圖版權屬香港特別行政區政府 地圖列印於 2024 年 7 月 9 日
0 41 m

由此路進

本屋苑

位置圖 - Various Lots In D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok Road, Tai Po, N.T.



⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  

1

John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND

 寄件者: cheung fennie
寄件日期: 2024年09月02日星期㇐ 16:52
收件者: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND
主旨: 回覆: A/NE-TK/800 Application Form & layout plan
附件: A_NE-TK_800 申請位置圖.pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Mr. Ho 
 
回答問題如下: 
 
混凝土 
帶有轆可移動上蓋將會移走 
 
 
Best regards, 
Fennie Cheung 
 

寄件者: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND <jmaustin@pland.gov.hk> 
寄件日期: 2024 年 9 月 2 日 16:11 
收件者: cheung fennie <
副本: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND <ctwwun@pland.gov.hk> 
主旨: Re: A/NE-TK/800 Application Form & layout plan  

  

Dear Ms. CHEUNG , 
  
As spoken, I refer to the captioned planning application. 
Please find below comments from Lands Department for your follow up aciton. 
  
Lands Department (LandsD): 
  
-       There are unauthorized uses on the private lots which are already subject to lease enforcement 

actions according to case priority. The Lot owner(s) should rectify the lease breaches as 
demanded by LandsD. 

  
We would also like you to address these issues for further processing. 
  
-       Please advise on the filling of land materials. 
-       Please identify the location of the car park for Light Goods Vehicles on the plan. 
  
please feel free to contact the undersigned for other enquires. 
  

Appendix I
Appendix Ia of RNTPC 
Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B
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⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  

1

John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND

 主旨: Fw: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Draiange Services Department

 
From: cheung fennie 
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 3:18 PM 
To: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND <jmaustin@pland.gov.hk> 

Subject: Re: 回覆: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Draiange Services Department  
 
Dear Mr. Ho  
 
現在申請範圍大約是1512平方米，填土共845平方米。 
 
謝謝 ！ 
 
Best regards, 
Fennié Cheung 
 
 
 

cheung fennie 於2024年11月8日 上午9:09寫道： 

  
Dear Mr. Ng 
 

(更新通知) 
 

現通知減小㇐個車位的申請，現在合共38個車位申請及附上渠務報告，詳

細請看附件，謝謝!  
 
 
 
Thanks and regards, 
Fennié Cheung 
 
 
 

 

Appendix I

Appendix Ib of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B



⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  

1

John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND

 寄件者: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND
寄件日期: 2024年11月12日星期二 12:03
收件者: tpbpd/PLAND
主旨: Fw: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Drainage Services Department
附件: A_NE-TK_800 申請位置圖.pdf; 附件㇐.xlsx; drainage proposal report 20241106-1.pdf

Dear TPB ,  
 
Applicant of A/NE-TK/800 submitted FI on 12.11.2024 for your information please.  
 
Best regards, 
John AUSTIN 
Sha Tin, Tai Po & North District Planning Office 
Planning Department 
TPG/TP2 
2158 6037 

 
From: cheung fennie
Sent: Friday, November 8, 2024 9:10 AM 
To: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND <jmaustin@pland.gov.hk> 

Subject: 回覆: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Drainage Services Department  
 
Dear Mr. Ng 
 

(更新通知) 
 

現通知減小㇐個車位的申請，現在合共38個車位申請及附上渠務報告，詳細請看附件，謝謝!  
 
 
 
Thanks and regards, 
Fennié Cheung 
 
 
 

寄件者: cheung fennie <fenniemail@hotmail.com> 

寄件日期: 2024年11月7日 16:41 

收件者: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND <jmaustin@pland.gov.hk> 

主旨: 回覆: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Draiange Services Department  
  
Dear Mr. Ng 



車位及行車通道布局設計圖

Various Lots in D.D.26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok Road, Tai Po, N.T.
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1. Introduction  

 

This proposal is prepared for the proposed stormwater drainage works for the 

temporary private vehicle park (private cars and light goods vehicles only) for a 

period of 3 years at various lots in D.D.26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok, Tai Po, 

New Territories. 

 

 

2. Existing Drainage Condition 

 

A plan showing the existing catchments is enclosed in Appendix B.  Currently, the 

surface runoff collected from the site is collected by the existing 225mm and 375mm 

u-channel as shown in Appendix A.  A drainage proposal is required to be carried 

out for the assessment on the effect on the existing drainage system from the proposed 

development. 

 

 

3.   Design Parameters & Assumptions 

 

The design criteria to be used for the modeling assessment are based on the standards 

set out in the Stormwater Drainage Manual, Third Edition (SDM). According to 

Section 6.6.1 of the SDM, the existing village drainage system in the vicinity of the 

development is classified as main rural catchment drainage system. Table 10 of the 

SDM recommends to be adopted a 50 year design return period storm event for the 

urban drainage branch system. 

 

Stormwater Runoff (Q) 

The rate of stormwater runoff used in this assessment report is estimated by the 

“Rational method” in which the peak runoff is calculated from the formula: 

   Q   =  K x i x A /3600 

 

where  Q  =  maximum runoff (L/s) 

   i  =  design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr) 

A  =  area of catchment (m2) 

K  =  runoff coefficient 

 

 

 



 

Time of Concentration (tc) 

The time of concentration is defined as the time required for stormwater runoff to 

flow from the most remote part of the catchment area to the point in the drainage 

system under consideration. Based on the assumptions adopted in the Rational 

Method, this is the time taken for the peak runoff to become established at the 

considered section. 

The time of concentration comprises the time for water flowing within natural 

catchments and along the man-made drainage pipes/channels. For natural catchments, 

the time of concentration is estimated by the modified form of the Brandsby William’s 

equation. 

    to = 0.14465L  

     H0.2 A0.1 

 

Where to = time of concentration of a natural catchment (min.) 

   

A = catchment area (m2) 

 

H = average slope (m per 100m), measured along the line of natural flow, from 

the summit of the catchment to the point under consideration 

 

L = distance (on plan) measured on the line of natural flow between the 

summit and the point under consideration (m) 

 

 

Mean Rainfall Intensity (i) 

Mean rainfall intensity-duration curves attached in this report are based on the 

Statistical analysis of long term rainfall records from the Hong Kong Observatory. A 

return period of 50 years is adopted. 

 

Runoff Coefficient (K) 

The value of K is taken as 0.95 for developed area. For vegetated ground, the value of 

K is taken as 0.3.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

4. Assessment on Existing Stormwater Drainage 

 

The existing stormwater drainage works include surface U-channels at the peripheral 

of the site collecting the runoff from catchments within the site. As per the existing 

site condition, an existing drainage system of the site is considered adequate for the 

development and no additional surface channel is required. As stated by the local 

villagers, no flooding was occurred so far and even during the “once-in-500-years: 

rainstorm in September 2023.  

 

In addition, regarding the concern of drainage impact arising from the newly-built 

“Lok Sin Village” development, a joint site visit was held in March 2024 with the 

presence of representatives from Drainage Services Department (DSD), building 

contractor from Lok Sin Village and various lots owners of the application. During the 

site visit, the representatives from DSD made some comments to the building 

contractor of Lok Sin Village. After that, the building contractor had improved the 

existing stormwater drainage works which was accepted by the DSD’s 

representatives. 

 

The existing stormwater drainage layout plan is shown in Appendix A. 

 

 

5. Conclusion 

 

Since there is no additional hard paving and no additional landfilling works proposed 

for the development and the existing surface system has enough capacity to collect the 

runoff from the application site and its adjacent area, it is considered that the drainage 

conditions of adjacent areas will not be adversely affected.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A 

Stormwater Drainage Proposal Plan 
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Appendix B 

Surface Drainage Design 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





Page no.

Project No.: Date: 6-Nov-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 375UC

Catchment area, A1 = 2122 m2 Assume k = 0.95 for paved surface

A2 = 456 m2

A4 = 513 m2 Assume k = 0.3 for unpaved surface

2603 m2

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 161.00 m
(Ls) = 140.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt C) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt W = 4.20 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 1.71 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 9.52 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 270 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.138

13330 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 375 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 15000 lit/min > 13330 o.k.

= 2.00 m/s < 4 o.k.

Total Catchment Area, A = (A1+A2)x0.95 + A4x0.3 =

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt W
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt W

Drainage Design at Chim Uk,Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Project No.: Date: 6-Nov-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 225UC

Catchment area, A2 = 456 m2 Assume k =0.95 for paved surface

A2 x 0.95 = 433.2 m3

Total catchment area,

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 70.00 m
(Ls) = 53.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt B) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt Y = 4.35 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 4.25 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 4.13 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 340 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.138

2794 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 225 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 3900 lit/min > 2794 o.k.

= 1.40 m/s < 4 o.k.

Total Catchment, A=

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Y
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Y

Drainage Design at Chim Uk, Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Project No.: Date: 6-Nov-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 225UC

Catchment area, A3 = 726 m2 Assume k =0.3 for unpaved surface

= 726 x 0.3 m2

= 217.8 m2

Total catchment area,

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 69.00 m
(Ls) = 55.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt A) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt Z = 5.92 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 1.24 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 5.58 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 315 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.138

1301 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 225 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 3900 lit/min > 1301 o.k.

= 1.40 m/s < 4 o.k.The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Z
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Z

Drainage Design at Chim Uk, Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND

 寄件者: cheung fennie 
寄件日期: 2025年01月13日星期㇐ 16:32
收件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND
主旨: 回覆: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Draiange Services Department
附件: stormwater proposal 2nd submission to TPB (A_NE-TK_800).pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Miss Wun, 
 

現附上第二次渠務報告，請看附見，謝謝! 
 
 
Best regards, 
Fennie Cheung 
 
 
 
 
寄件者: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND <jmaustin@pland.gov.hk> 

寄件日期: 2024年12月23日 16:34 

收件者: cheung fennie 

副本: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND <ctwwun@pland.gov.hk>; Ching Hoi Ching NG/PLAND <chcng@pland.gov.hk> 

主旨: Re: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Draiange Services Department  
  
張小姐: 
  
如電話所述，本署已收到你就規劃申請No. A/NE-TK/800提交的延期申請。如日後有任何有關題述規劃申

請的疑問, 請與助理城市規劃師溫小姐 (電郵: ctwwun@pland.gov.hk ;電話: 2158 6018 ) 聯絡，謝謝。 
  
祝好 
沙田，大埔及北區規劃處 
見習城市規劃師/大埔(2) 
何曉暉 
  
From: cheung fennie 
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 3:52 PM 
To: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND <jmaustin@pland.gov.hk> 
Subject: Re: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Draiange Services Department 
  
Dear Mr.Ho 

Appendix IAppendix Ic of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B
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我現申請延期兩個月，原因是為了回應渠務署的建議，謝謝 
  
  
Best regards  
Fennie Cheung 
  
 

John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND <jmaustin@pland.gov.hk>於2024年12月5日 下午2:51寫道： 

 
Dear Ms Cheung , 
  
please find the below comments from the Drainage Services Department for your follow up 
action please: 
Comments from the CE/MN, DSD (Contact Person: Karen HO, Tel: 2300 1364) 
  
<image001.jpg> 
  
If you intend to make response to the comments or provide further information to supplement 
your application, please make reference to the Town Planning Board Guidelines (TPB PG-No. 
32) which is available for public viewing at the website of the TPB 
(http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/en/forms/Guidelines/TPB_PG_32.pdf). 
  
-       Should you have any questions related to the comments from DSD, please contact the 
relevant department, please feel free to contact the undersigned for other enquires. 
  
Best regards, 
John AUSTIN 
Sha Tin, Tai Po & North District Planning Office 
Planning Department 
TPG/TP2 
2158 6037 
  
From: cheung fennie 
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 3:18 PM 
To: John Michael AUSTIN/PLAND <jmaustin@pland.gov.hk> 

Subject: Re: 回覆: [A/NE-TK/800] - Comments from the Draiange Services Department 
  
Dear Mr. Ho 
  
現在申請範圍大約是1512平方米，填土共845平方米。 
  
謝謝 ！ 
  
Best regards, 
Fennié Cheung 



添 比 建 設 有 限 公 司  
Ratio Architecture & Construction Limited 
 

Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-TK/800  

                             24 December, 2024 

Secretary, Town Planning Board,    

15/F., North Point Government Offices, 

333 Java Road, North Point, 

Hong Kong   

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles Only) 

for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land in “Green Belt”, “Village 

Type Development” and area shown as “Road” 

Various Lots in D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok, Tai Po, New Territories 

(Application No. A/NE-TK/800) 

Submission of Revised Stormwater Drainage Proposal 

 
Further to your email with comments from Drainage Services Department (DSD), 

we are pleased to tabulate the following responses to your comments for your easy 
reference: 

 
Item DSD comments Our Responses 
(a) Please verify there is no landfilling 

works carried out at the application 
site as “no filling and excavation 
works is proposed: is specified on the 
drainage proposal plan. 

As stated in the stormwater drainage 

proposal, it is confirmed that there will 

be no more landfilling works at the 

application site. 

(b) Cover and invert levels of the existing 
catchpits should be provided 

The cover and invert levels of the 

existing catchpits is provided in this 

resubmission. 

(c) The rainfall intensity should be 
increased by 16% according to Table 
28 of SDM Corrigendum No. 1/2022. 

The rainfall intensity is increased by 

16% in the drainage design in this 

resubmission. 

(d) Reduction in flow area should be 
taken in account in accordance with 
Section 9.3 of Stormwater Drainage 
Manual (SDM) (Fifth Edition, January 
2018). 

The flow area of the surface channel is 

considered in the drainage design in this 

resubmission. 

(e) Please demonstrate the hydraulic Please note that the 250mm dia. 



添 比 建 設 有 限 公 司  
Ratio Architecture & Construction Limited 
 

adequacy of the 250mm dia. and 
375mm dia. storm drains at upstream 
of the manhole no. SMH1009338. 

stormwater drain is no longer existed. 

The hydraulic calculation of 375mm 

dia. storm drains is carried out and 

found that its capacity is adequate to 

collect and discharge the runoff 

collected from site and adjacent area. 

(f) Please clarify if the existing 375mm 
dia. storm drain shown on the drainage 
proposal plan is feature no. 
SWD1043960. 

The existing 375mm dia. storm drain is 

feature no. SWD1043960 and indicated 

on the drainage proposal in this 

resubmission. 

(g) Please provide photo showing the 
ground condition of catchment area 
A4 to justify the use of runoff 
coefficient of 0.3. 

The previous catchment area A4 is 

assumed as paved area in the drainage 

design in this resubmission. 

(h) The catchpit with trap should be 
provided before connecting to the 
public stormwater drainage system. 

The catchpit with trap (CP19) is 

provided before connecting to the 

public drainage system in this 

resubmission. 

 

We are pleased to submit herewith revised stormwater drainage plan and revised 

catchment area plan of the captioned development for DSD’s approval.  

 

Yours faithfully, 

On behalf of 

 
________________________________________ 

Ratio Architecture & Construction Limited 

Mr. Dennis TSE 

Director 

 

Encl. As stated 
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Project No.: Date: 14-Dec-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 375UC

Catchment area, A1 = 2085 m2 Assume k = 0.95 for paved surface

1980.75 m2

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 102.00 m
(Ls) = 84.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt C) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Ex. CP14 = 4.80 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 2.14 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 5.93 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 310 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

11871 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 375 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 13500 lit/min > 11871 o.k.

= 2.00 m/s < 4 o.k.

Total Catchment Area, A = A1 x 0.95 =

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Ex. CP14
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Ex. CP14

Drainage Design at Chim Uk,Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Project No.: Date: 14-Dec-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 375UC

Catchment area, A1 = 2085 m2 Assume k = 0.95 for paved surface

1980.75 m2

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 102.00 m
(Ls) = 84.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt C) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Ex. CP14 = 4.80 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 2.14 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 5.93 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 310 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

11871 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 375 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 13500 lit/min > 11871 o.k.

= 2.00 m/s < 4 o.k.

Total Catchment Area, A = A1 x 0.95 =

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Ex. CP14
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Ex. CP14

Drainage Design at Chim Uk,Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Project No.: Date: 14-Dec-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 225UC

Catchment area, A2 = 456 m2 Assume k =0.95 for paved surface

A2 x 0.95 = 433.2 m3

Total catchment area,

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 70.00 m
(Ls) = 53.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt B) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt Y = 4.35 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 4.25 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 4.13 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 340 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

2848 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 225 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 3510 lit/min > 2848 o.k.

= 1.40 m/s < 4 o.k.

Maximum capacity 

Total Catchment, A=

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Y
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Y

Drainage Design at Chim Uk, Tai Po
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Project No.: Date: 14-Dec-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 225UC

Catchment area, A3 = 726 m2 Assume k =0.3 for unpaved surface

= 726 x 0.3 m2

= 217.8 m2

Total catchment area,

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 69.00 m
(Ls) = 55.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt A) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt Z = 5.92 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 1.24 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 5.58 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 315 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

1326 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 225 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 3510 lit/min > 1326 o.k.

= 1.40 m/s < 4 o.k.The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Z
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Z

Drainage Design at Chim Uk, Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Project No.: Date: 16-Dec-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of proposed 450UC

Catchment area, A1 = 2085 m2 Assume k = 0.95 for paved surface

A2 = 456 m2

A4 = 550 m2

2936.45 m2

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 161.00 m
(Ls) = 140.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt C) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt W = 4.20 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 1.71 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 9.41 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 270 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

15038 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For proposed 450 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 22500 lit/min > 15038 o.k.

= 2.00 m/s < 4 o.k.

The capacity of the existing 375mm dia. Underground pipe = 28,728 lit/min > 15038liy/miin  O.K.

Total Catchment Area, A = (A1+A2+A4) x 0.95 =

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt W
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt W

Drainage Design at Chim Uk,Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND

 寄件者: cheung fennie 
寄件日期: 2025年02月06日星期四 17:34
收件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND
主旨: 回覆: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage Services 

Department

類別: Internet Email

Dear Miss Wun, 
 
 
現回覆以下問題，謝謝! 
 
 
 

1. 是 
2. 規劃申請獲批准後會處理 

 
 
Best regards, 
Fennie Cheung 
 

寄件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND <ctwwun@pland.gov.hk> 
寄件日期: 2025 年 2 月 3 日 11:20 
收件者: cheung fennie 
副本: Shing Fung CHAIR/PLAND  Ching Hoi Ching NG/PLAND <chcng@pland.gov.hk> 
主旨: Re: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage Services Department  
  

Dear Ms. CHEUNG, 
  
I refer to your planning application (No. A/NE-TK/800) for temporary private vehicle park (private cars 
and light goods vehicles only) for a period of 3 years and associated filling of land at various lots in 
D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok, Tai Po, New Territories. 
  
Please find the following items for your clarification: 
  
-       Whether the existing canopies at the application site is covered by the current planning 

application. 
-       As the Lands Department (LandsD) advised that there are unauthorized uses on the private lots 

subject to lease enforcement actions according to case priority and the lot owners should rectify 

Appendix Id of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B
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the lease breaches as demanded by LandsD, please advise if the lands matters have been 
resolved or will be resolved should the planning application be approved. 

  
If you intend to make response to the comments or provide further information to supplement your 
application, please make reference to the Town Planning Board Guidelines (TPB PG-No. 32B) which 
is available for public viewing at the website of the TPB 
(https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/forms/Guidelines/TPB_PG_32B.pdf). 
  
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 
  
Thank you. 
  
Regards, 
Charlotte WUN 
ATP/TP5 
Sha Tin, Tai Po and North District Planning Office 
Planning Department 
Tel: 2158 6018 
  
From: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2025 12:35 PM 
To: 'cheung fennie' <fenniemail@hotmail.com> 
Cc: Shing Fung CHAIR/PLAND <sfchair@pland.gov.hk>; Ching Hoi Ching NG/PLAND <chcng@pland.gov.hk> 
Subject: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage Services Department 
  
Dear Ms. CHEUNG, 
  
I refer to your planning application (No. A/NE-TK/800) for temporary private vehicle park (private cars 
and light goods vehicles only) for a period of 3 years and associated filling of land at various lots in 
D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok, Tai Po, New Territories. 
  
Please find the below comments from the Drainage Services Department (Contact Person: Ms. 
Karen M Y HO, Tel: 2300 1364) for your consideration: 
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Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND

 寄件者: cheung fennie
寄件日期: 2025年02月10日星期㇐ 10:48
收件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND
主旨: 回覆: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage Services 

Department

類別: Internet Email

Dear Miss Wun, 
 
填土面積約 625m2  
 
謝謝! 
 
 
Regards, 
Fennie Cheung 
 

寄件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND <ctwwun@pland.gov.hk> 
寄件日期: 2025 年 2 月 4 日 11:34 
收件者: cheung fennie <fenniemail@hotmail.com> 
副本: Shing Fung CHAIR/PLAND <sfchair@pland.gov.hk>; Ching Hoi Ching NG/PLAND <chcng@pland.gov.hk> 
主旨: Re: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage Services Department  
  

Dear Ms. CHEUNG, 
  
Further to my email below regarding your planning application (No. A/NE-TK/800), I refer to your 
email dated 12.11.2024 and 13.11.2024 submitting further information (see attached). 
[See attachment "A_NE-TK_800_FI2.pdf"] 
  
Please find the following items for your clarification: 
  
-       It is stated that total area of 845m2 within the application site involves filling of land.  However, 

according to the layout plan submitted, the total area for filling of land is about 655m2 based on 
our internal measurement. Please clarify the discrepancy. 

-       Please clarify if the car parking space labeled no. 16 involves filling of land.  If yes, the total area 
for filling of land is about 667m2 based on our internal measurement. 

  
If you intend to make response to the comments or provide further information to supplement your 
application, please make reference to the Town Planning Board Guidelines (TPB PG-No. 32B) which 
is available for public viewing at the website of the TPB 
(https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/forms/Guidelines/TPB_PG_32B.pdf). 
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Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND

 寄件者: cheung fennie 
寄件日期: 2025年02月10日星期㇐ 9:36
收件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND
主旨: 回覆: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage Services 

Department
附件: A_NE-TK800申請位置圖.pdf; stormwater proposal 3rd submission cover to TPB dated 

7.2.2025 (A_NE-TK_800).pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Miss Wun, 
 
現附上第三次渠報告及更新申請位置圖，請看附件，謝謝! 
 
 
Best Regards, 
Fennie Cheung 
 

寄件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND <ctwwun@pland.gov.hk> 
寄件日期: 2025 年 1 月 28 日 12:35 
收件者: cheung fennie <fenniemail@hotmail.com> 
副本: Shing Fung CHAIR/PLAND <sfchair@pland.gov.hk>; Ching Hoi Ching NG/PLAND <chcng@pland.gov.hk> 
主旨: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage Services Department  
  

Dear Ms. CHEUNG, 
  
I refer to your planning application (No. A/NE-TK/800) for temporary private vehicle park (private cars 
and light goods vehicles only) for a period of 3 years and associated filling of land at various lots in 
D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok, Tai Po, New Territories. 
  
Please find the below comments from the Drainage Services Department (Contact Person: Ms. 
Karen M Y HO, Tel: 2300 1364) for your consideration: 
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添 比 建 設 有 限 公 司  
Ratio Architecture & Construction Limited 
 

Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-TK/800  

                             7 February, 2025 

Secretary, Town Planning Board,    

15/F., North Point Government Offices, 

333 Java Road, North Point, 

Hong Kong   

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles Only) 

for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land in “Green Belt”, “Village 

Type Development” and area shown as “Road” 

Various Lots in D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting Kok, Tai Po, New Territories 

(Application No. A/NE-TK/800) 

Submission of Revised Stormwater Drainage Proposal 

 
Further to your email with comments from Drainage Services Department (DSD), 

we are pleased to tabulate the following responses to your comments for your easy 
reference: 

 
Item DSD comments Our Responses 
(a) R to C Item H refers. Please indicate 

on the drainage proposal that catchpit 
with trap (CP19) will be provided. 
Details of the catchpit with trap should 
also be provided. 

The "exsiting catchpit CP19 to be 

modified to desilted catchpit" is already 

marked on drainage plan and the details 

of desilted catchpit is provided in this 

resubmission. 

(b) It is noted that the existing 375 
U-channels between catchpits CP15 
and CP20 will be upgraded to 450 
U-channels. Please advise if the invert 
levels of the proposed 450 U-channels 
will be same as the invert levels of the 
existing 375 U-channels. Details of the 
proposed u-channel and its grating 
cover should also be provided. 

The invert level of the catchpit CP15 to 

CP20 and proposed 450UC is already 

revised in this resubmission. Besides, 

the details of u-channel and its grating 

cover are provided in this resubmission.

(c) Sections A-A, B-B and C-C do not 
match with the existing site condition. 
Please review. 

The section A-A, B-B and C-C is 

revised to match with the existing 

condition in this resubmission. 



添 比 建 設 有 限 公 司  
Ratio Architecture & Construction Limited 
 

 

We are pleased to submit herewith revised stormwater drainage plan and revised 

catchment area plan of the captioned development for DSD’s approval.  

 

Yours faithfully, 

On behalf of 

 
________________________________________ 

Ratio Architecture & Construction Limited 

Mr. Dennis TSE 

Director 

 

Encl. As stated 
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Project No.: Date: 7-Feb-25
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 375UC

Catchment area, A1 = 2096 m2 Assume k = 0.95 for paved surface

1991.2 m2

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 102.00 m
(Ls) = 84.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt C) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Ex. CP14 = 4.80 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 2.14 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 5.93 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 310 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

11934 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 375 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 13500 lit/min > 11934 o.k.

= 2.00 m/s < 4 o.k.

Total Catchment Area, A = A1 x 0.95 =

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Ex. CP14
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Ex. CP14

Drainage Design at Chim Uk,Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Project No.: Date: 14-Dec-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 225UC

Catchment area, A2 = 456 m2 Assume k =0.95 for paved surface

A2 x 0.95 = 433.2 m3

Total catchment area,

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 70.00 m
(Ls) = 53.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt B) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt Y = 4.35 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 4.25 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 4.13 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 340 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

2848 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 225 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 3510 lit/min > 2848 o.k.

= 1.40 m/s < 4 o.k.

Maximum capacity 

Total Catchment, A=

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Y
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Y

Drainage Design at Chim Uk, Tai Po
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Project No.: Date: 7-Feb-25
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of existing 225UC

Catchment area, A3 = 715 m2 Assume k =0.3 for unpaved surface

= 715 x 0.3 m2

= 214.5 m2

Total catchment area,

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 69.00 m
(Ls) = 55.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt A) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt Z = 5.92 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 1.24 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 5.59 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 315 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

1306 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For existing 225 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 3510 lit/min > 1306 o.k.

= 1.40 m/s < 4 o.k.The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Z
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt Z

Drainage Design at Chim Uk, Tai Po

Maximum capacity 
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Project No.: Date: 16-Dec-24
Prepared by: Ray Cheng

Check for the drainage capactiy of proposed 450UC

Catchment area, A1 = 2085 m2 Assume k = 0.95 for paved surface

A2 = 456 m2

A4 = 550 m2

2936.45 m2

Use Rational Method from Geo-Manual

where, Q = Maximum runoff (lit/sec)
k = Runoff coefficient
i = Design mean intensity of rainfall (mm/hr)

A = Total catchment area (m2)

Assume k = 1

(Ld) = 161.00 m
(Ls) = 140.00 m

Elevation of remote point (Pt C) = 6.60 mPD
Elevation of outlet point, Pt W = 4.20 mPD

= (z1-z2)/Ls x 100

= 1.71 m per 100m

From TGN30

Tc =

= 9.41 min

Assume a 1 in 50  year design rainfall return period for rural area

From Geo-Manual (Fig 8.2)

i = 270 mm/hr
Q = kiA/60 x 1.16

15038 lit/min

From TGN 43A1
For proposed 450 UC with 1 in 100 gradient

= 22500 lit/min > 15038 o.k.

= 2.00 m/s < 4 o.k.

The capacity of the existing 375mm dia. Underground pipe = 28,728 lit/min > 15038liy/miin  O.K.

Total Catchment Area, A = (A1+A2+A4) x 0.95 =

The corresponding velocity

0.14465 x Ld / (H
0.2 x A0.1)

Average fall, H

Drainage Design 

Q = kiA/3600

Longest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt W
Shortest distance from summit point to outlet, Pt W

Drainage Design at Chim Uk,Tai Po

Maximum capacity 





Si
nc

e 
10

%
 re

du
ct

io
n

w
ou

ld
 b

e 
co

ns
id

er
ed

 fo
r d

ep
os

iti
on

 o
f s

ed
im

en
t,

th
e 

ca
pa

ci
ty

 o
f t

he
 p

ro
po

se
d

22
5U

C 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

3,
90

0 
x 

0.
9 

= 
3,

51
0l

it/
m

in
,

37
5U

C 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

15
,0

00
 x

 0
.9

 =
 1

3,
50

0l
it/

m
in

,
45

0U
C 

sh
ou

ld
 b

e 
25

,0
00

 x
 0

.9
 =

 2
2,

50
0l

it/
m

in





⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  ⬜Confidential

1

Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND

 寄件者: cheung fennie <fenniemail@hotmail.com>
寄件日期: 2025年02月12日星期三 12:00
收件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND
主旨: Re: 回覆: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage 

Services Department

類別: Internet Email

Dear Miss Wun,  
 
綠化地帶不填土位置現有石屎部份，如申請獲批後會清理，謝謝！ 
 
Best regards, 
Fennie Cheung 
 
 
Fennié Cheung 
 
 

cheung fennie <fenniemail@hotmail.com>於2025年2月6日 下午5:28寫道： 

  
Dear Miss Wun, 
 

現附上第三次渠務報告，請看附件，謝謝! 
 
 
Best regards, 
Fennie Cheung 

 
寄件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND <ctwwun@pland.gov.hk> 

寄件日期: 2025年1月28日 12:35 

收件者: cheung fennie <fenniemail@hotmail.com> 

副本: Shing Fung CHAIR/PLAND <sfchair@pland.gov.hk>; Ching Hoi Ching NG/PLAND 
<chcng@pland.gov.hk> 

主旨: Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Comments from the Drainage Services Department  
  

Dear Ms. CHEUNG, 

  

Appendix Ie of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B



Appendix II of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B 

 

 

Relevant Extract of Town Planning Board Guidelines for  

Application for Development within Green Belt Zone 

under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance  

(TPB-PG No. 10) 

 

(a) there is a general presumption against development (other than redevelopment) in a “GB” zone. 

In general the Board will only be prepared to approve applications for development in the 

context of requests to rezone to an appropriate use; 

 

(b) an application for new development in a “GB” zone will only be considered in exceptional 

circumstances and must be justified with very strong planning grounds. The scale and intensity 

of the proposed development including the plot ratio, site coverage and building height should 

be compatible with the character of surrounding areas; 

 

(c) the design and layout of any proposed development should be compatible with the surrounding 

area. The development should not involve extensive clearance of existing natural vegetation, 

affect the existing natural landscape, or cause any adverse visual impact on the surrounding 

environment; 

 

(d) the vehicular access road and parking provision proposed should be appropriate to the scale of 

the development and comply with relevant standards. Access and parking should not adversely 

affect existing trees or other natural landscape features. Tree preservation and landscaping 

proposals should be provided; 

 

(e) the proposed development should not overstrain the capacity of existing and planned 

infrastructure such as sewerage, roads and water supply. It should not adversely affect drainage 

or aggravate flooding in the area; 

 

(f) the proposed development should not be susceptible to adverse environmental effects from 

pollution sources nearby such as traffic noise, unless adequate mitigating measures are provided, 

and it should not itself be the source of pollution; and 

 

(g) any proposed development on a slope or hillside should not adversely affect slope stability. 

 



Appendix III of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B 

 

Previous s.16 Application 

 

Rejected Application 

Application No. Proposed Use/Development 
Date of 

Consideration 

Rejection 

Reason 

A/NE-TK/314 
Proposed House (New Territories Exempted 

House - Small House) 

25.2.2011 

(on review) 
R1 

 

Rejection Reason 

 

R1.   The proposed development did not comply with the Interim Criteria for Consideration of 

Application for New Territories Exempted House/Small House in New Territories as the 

site encroached onto the possible future road widening area. 
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Appendix IV of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B 

 

Similar s.16 Applications 

 

Approved Applications 

Application No. Proposed Uses/Developments Zoning(s) 
Date of 

Consideration 

A/NE-TK/7141 
Access Road for Connecting the Adjoining 

Temporary Private Car Parking Spaces  

for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/7152 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/7163 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  
for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/7174 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  
for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/7185 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/7196 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/7207 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/7218 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years  
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/7229 

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only) for a Period of 
Three Years 

“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/72310 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/72411 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 
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Application No. Proposed Uses/Developments Zoning(s) 
Date of 

Consideration 

A/NE-TK/72512 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/72613 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/72714 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/72815 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/72916  

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  
for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/73017 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of 3 Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/73118 

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  
for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/73319 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 15.10.2021 

A/NE-TK/8021 

Access Road for Connecting the Adjoining 

Temporary Private Car Parking Spaces for a 
Period of Three Years 

“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/8032 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/8043 

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  
for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/8054 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  

for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/8065 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 
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Application No. Proposed Uses/Developments Zoning(s) 
Date of 

Consideration 

A/NE-TK/8076 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/8087 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/8098 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years  
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/8109 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  
for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81110 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81211 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81312 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81413 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81514 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81615 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81716 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  

for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81817 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

A/NE-TK/81918 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

and Light Goods Vehicles Only)  

for a Period of Three Years 

“GB” 6.12.2024 
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Application No. Proposed Uses/Developments Zoning(s) 
Date of 

Consideration 

A/NE-TK/82019 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars 

Only) for a Period of Three Years 
“GB” 6.12.2024 

 

Remarks 

 
1: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/714 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/802). 
2: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/715 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/803. 
3: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/716 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/804. 
4: Part of the site under previous application No. A/NE-TK/717 is the same site as current application 

(No. A/NE-TK/805.  
5: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/718 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/806. 
6: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/719 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/807. 
7: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/720 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/808. 
8: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/721 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/809. 
9: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/722 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/810. 
10: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/723 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/811. 
11: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/724 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/12.  
12: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/725 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/813.  
13: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/726 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/814.  
14: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/727 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/815.  
15: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/728 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/816.  
16: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/729 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/817.  
17: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/730 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/818.  
18: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/731 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/819.  
19: The site of previous application No. A/NE-TK/733 is the same site as current application No. A/NE-

TK/820. 
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Rejected Application 

Application No. Proposed Uses/Developments Zoning(s) 
Date of 

Consideration 

Rejection 

Reasons 

A/NE-TK/758 
Temporary Private Vehicle Park 

(Private Cars Only)  
for a Period of Three Years  

“GB” 14.10.2022 R1 and R2 

 

Rejection Reasons 

 

R1. The applied use is not in line with the planning intention of the “Green Belt” zone, which is 

primarily for defining the limits of urban and sub-urban development areas by natural features 

and to contain urban sprawl as well as to provide passive recreational outlets.  There is a 

general presumption against development within this zone.  There is no strong planning 

justification in the submission for a departure from the planning intention, even on a temporary 

basis. 

 

R2. The applied use is not in line with the Town Planning Board Guidelines for ‘Application for 

Development within Green Belt Zone under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance’ (TPB 

PG-No. 10) in that there are no strong planning grounds in the submission to merit an 

exceptional consideration and the applicant fails to demonstrate that the applied use does not 

involve extensive clearance of natural vegetation.
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Appendix V of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B 

 

Government Departments’ General Comments 

1. Lands Administration 

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Tai Po, Lands Department (DLO/TP, LandsD): 

 no objection to the application;  

 the Site comprises 53 Old Schedule Agricultural Lots all in D.D. 26, including Lot 291 

s.B ss.1 with which a Building Licence No. 220/2007 was issued covering the said lot and 

Lot No. 291 s.B RP (not included in this application).  Lot 291 s.B ss.1 in D.D. 26 is 

permitted under Building Licence No. 220/2007 to erect one building for non-industrial 

purposes.  Except for the building site, the remainder of the said lots together with all Old 

Schedule Agricultural Lots under the Block Government Lease which contain the 

restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without the prior approval of the 

Government; 

 a recent inspection revealed that there were fences and gate found erected at the ingress 

and egress of the Site on government land.  The concerned government land was enclosed 

and occupied as shown on Attachment 1 of Appendix VI.  The applicant should clarify 

whether the concerned Government Land used as vehicular access will be included to the 

application; 

 no permission is given for occupation of the government land adjoining the Site.  Any 

occupation of Government land without Government’s prior approval is not allowed;  

 there is no guarantee to the grant of a right of way to the Site or approval of the emergency 

vehicular access thereto; and  

 his advisory comments are at Appendix VI. 

2. Nature Conversation 

Comments of the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC): 

 considering that the Site is formed and occupied by some existing structures, he has no 

comment on the application.  

3. Landscape 

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department 

(CTP/UD&L, PlanD): 

 based on the aerial photo of 2023, the Site is situated in an area of rural coastal plains 

landscapes character comprising low rise residential development, village houses, car 

parks, vegetated area and clusters of trees groups.  Significant impact on the landscape 

character arising from the applied use is not anticipated; and 
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 based on the recent site photos, the Site is hard paved and currently occupied by a carpark. 

No sensitive landscape resources is observed within the Site.  Given that part of the Site 

has been cleared of vegetation and hard-paved, significant adverse landscape impact on 

the existing landscape resources arising from the applied use is not anticipated.  She has 

no objection to the application from landscape planning perspective. 

4. Environment 

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP): 

 no objection to the application from the environmental perspective; 

 no environmental complaint in relation to the Site was received in the past three years; and  

 his advisory comments are at Appendix VI. 

5. Drainage 

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN, 

DSD): 

 an approval condition on submission and implementation of drainage proposal for the Site 

is recommended to ensure that it will not cause adverse drainage impact to the adjacent 

areas;  

 public sewerage are not available near the Site; and 

 her advisory comments are at Appendix VI. 

6. Fire Safety 

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS): 

 no in-principle objection to the application subject to fire service installations and water 

supplies for fire-fighting being provided to his satisfaction; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix VI. 

7. Buildings Matters 

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department 

(CBS/NTW, BD): 

 no objection to the application; 

 there is no record of approval granted by the Building Authority (BA) for the existing 

structures at the Site; 

 it is noted that movable canopies and land filling works is/are applied in the application. 

Before any new building works (including container / open sheds as temporary buildings, 

demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior approval and 
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consent of the BA should be obtained, otherwise they are unauthorized building works 

under the Buildings Ordinance (BO).  An Authorized Person should be appointed as the 

coordinator for the proposed building works in accordance with the BO; and 

 his advisory comments are at Appendix VI. 

8. Other Departments 

The following departments have no objection to/no comment on the application:  

 Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways Department (CHE/NTE, HyD); 

 Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD); 

 Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil Engineering and Development 

Department (H(GEO), CEDD); 

 Project Manager/North, Civil Engineering and Development Department (PM/N, CEDD); 

and 

 District Officer (Tai Po), Home Affairs Department (DO(TP), HAD). 
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Appendix VI of RNTPC 

Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B 

 

Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

 

(a) prior planning permission should have been obtained before commencing the applied use at the 

Site;  

 

(b) to resolve any land issue relating to the applied use with other concerned owner(s) of the Site; 

 

(c) failure to reinstate the “Green Belt” portion of the Site as required under the relevant approval 

condition upon expiry of the planning permission might constitute an unauthorized development 

under the Town Planning Ordinance and be subject to enforcement and prosecution actions; 

 

(d) to note the comments of the District Lands Oifficer/Tai Po, Lands Department (DLO/TP, 

LandsD) that: 

 

(i) a recent inspection revealed that there were fences and gate found erected at the ingress 

and egress of the Site on government land.  The concerned government land was 

enclosed and occupied as shown on Attachment 1.  The applicant should clarify whether 

the concerned Government Land used as vehicular access will be included to the 

application; 

 

(ii) no permission is given for occupation of the government land adjoining the Site.  Any 

occupation of the government land without the Government’s prior approval is not 

allowed; 

 

(iii) the lots owner(s) are required to submit applications for Short Term Waiver (“STW”) if 

they wish to erect structures on the Site.  LandsD will consider the STW applications in 

accordance with the established procedures and guidelines.  However, there is no 

guarantee at this stage that the STW applications would be approved.  If the application 

is approved by LandsD acting in the capacity as landlord at its sole discretion, such 

approval will be subject to such terms and conditions as may be imposed by LandsD 

including the payment of, waiver fee and administrative fee as considered appropriate.  

Besides, given the applied use is temporary in nature, only erection of temporary 

structures will be considered; 

 

(iv) the applicant will likely make use of the adjoining unleased/unallocated government land 

as vehicles access to and from Ting Kok Road.  The maintenance and management 

responsibility of the said government land and any other government land leading to the 

Site should be sorted out with the relevant Government departments, prior to the use of 

access purpose.  Moreover, access to the Site may also fall on adjoining private lots all 

in D.D. 26.  The applicant should sort out the relevant issues with the lots owners 

concerned; and 

 

(v) there is no guarantee to the grant of a right of way to the Site or approval of the emergency 

vehicular access thereto; 

 

(e) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that the concerned area and 

the village road connecting to the Site from Ting Kok Road is not managed by Transport 
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Department.  Comments from the management and maintenance party of the concerned area 

and local road should be sought.  In addition, it is noted that in order to access the parking 

spaces, vehicles may have to encroach onto the adjacent private lots.  The applicant shall make 

their own arrangement with the concerned land owners for using the road, and its land status, 

management and maintenance responsibilities should be clarified with the relevant lands and 

maintenance authorities accordingly in order to avoid potential land disputes; 

 

(f) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the applicant is 

reminded to follow the relevant mitigation measures and requirements in Code of Practice on 

Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites and to meet 

the statutory requirements under relevant pollution control ordinances; 

 

(g) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department 

(CE/MN, DSD) that:  

 

(i) while there are DSD’s public stormwater drains in this area, the applicant should have its 

own stormwater collection and discharge system to cater for the runoff generated within 

the Site and overland flow from surrounding of the Site, e.g. surface channel of sufficient 

size along the perimeter of the Site; sufficient openings should be provided at the bottom 

of the boundary wall/fence to allow surface runoff to pass through the Site if any boundary 

wall/fence are to be erected.  Any existing flow path affected should be re-provided.  

The applicant should neither obstruct overland flow nor adversely affect the existing 

natural streams, village drains, ditches and the adjacent areas.  The applicant is required 

to maintain the drainage systems properly and rectify/modify the nearby existing/original 

drainage systems if they are found to be inadequate or ineffective to accommodate the 

additional runoff arisen from the development of the Site.  The applicant shall also be 

liable for and shall indemnify claims and demands arising out of damage or nuisance 

caused by failure or ineffectiveness of the modified drainage systems caused by their 

works; and 

 

(ii) the applicant shall resolve any conflict/disagreement with relevant lot owner(s) and seek 

LandsD’s permission for laying new drains/channels and/or modifying/upgrading 

existing ones in other private lots or on government land (where required) outside the 

Site; 

 

(h) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS): 

 

(i) the applicant should submit relevant layout plans incorporated with the proposed fire 

service installations (FSIs) for approval.  The layout plans should be drawn to scale and 

depicted with dimensions and nature of occupancy and the location of the proposed FSIs 

to be installed should be clearly marked; and 

 

(ii) the applicant is reminded that if the structure(s) is required to comply with the Buildings 

Ordinance (BO) (Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements will be formulated upon 

receipt of formal submission of general building plans.  If there is electric vehicle 

charging station involved, the requirement of Fireman’s Emergency Switch at 

Attachment 2 should be observed; 

 

(i) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings 

Department (CBS/NTW, BD): 
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(iii) the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and 

emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the Building 

(Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively; 

 

(iv) if the existing structures (not being a New Territories Exempted House) is/are erected on 

lease land without the approval Building Authority, they are unauthorised building works 

(UBW) on the Site under the BO and should not be designated for any applied use under 

the application; 

 

(v) for the UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect 

their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as and 

when necessary.  The granting of any planning approval should not be constructed as an 

acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO; 

 

(vi) any temporary shelters or converted container for office, storage, washroom or other uses 

are considered as temporary buildings are subject to control of Part VII of the B(P)R; and 

 

(vii) detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at the building plan submission stage. 

 



 

LEGEND 

 Application Site (Application No. A/NE-TK/800) 

 Government land 

 

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles Only) for a Period of 3 Years 

and Associated Filling of Land 

Various Lots in D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Tai Po, N.T.  

(Application No. A/NE-TK/800) 

For Identification Purposes Only 

只作識別用 

 

Appendix IAttachment 1



Attachment 2 

 

 



Appendix VIIa of RNTPC 
Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B











Appendix VIIb of RNTPC 
Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B

















































































REFERENCE No.
參考編號  DRAWING A-1繪圖

（來源：申請人建議書）
(SOURCE: APPLICANT'S SUBMISSION PLAN)



 臨時私人停車場（只限私家車及輕型貨車）（為期3年）及相關填土工程 
新界大埔汀角船灣詹屋丈量約份第26約多個地段 

規劃署
PLANNING
DEPARTMENT

PLAN圖參考編號
REFERENCE No.

位置圖 LOCATION PLAN

要覽圖 KEY PLAN
SCALE 1 : 50 000 比例尺

比例尺1 : 7 500SCALE 米

METRES
米

METRES

EXTRACT PLAN PREPARED ON 4.2.2025 
BASED ON OUTLINE ZONING PLAN 
No. S/NE-TK/19 APPROVED ON 27.10.2015

本摘要圖於2025年2月4日擬備， 
所根據的資料為於2015年10月27日 
核准的分區計劃大綱圖編號S/NE-TK/19

圖 例



註釋 Note：

圖 例

平面圖 SITE PLAN 規劃署
PLANNING
DEPARTMENT

PLAN圖參考編號
REFERENCE No.

米

METRES

比例尺1 : 1 000 米SCALE

METRES

EXTRACT PLAN PREPARED ON 19.2.2025 
BASED ON SURVEY SHEETS No. 
3-SE-22C and 7-NE-2A

本摘要圖於2025年2月19日擬備， 
所根據的資料為測量圖編號
3-SE-22C和7-NE-2A

 臨時私人停車場（只限私家車及輕型貨車）（為期3年）及相關填土工程 
新界大埔汀角船灣詹屋丈量約份第26約多個地段 



 於1990年9月7日拍得的航攝照片 
 編號A22529 
  AERIAL PHOTO No. A22529 
  TAKEN ON 7.9.1990

本摘要圖於2024年12月13日擬備 
EXTRACT PLAN PREPARED ON 13.12.2024

規劃署
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PLAN圖參考編號
REFERENCE No.

航攝照片 AERIAL PHOTOS

 於2005年4月3日拍得的航攝照片 
 編號CW64217 
  AERIAL PHOTO No. CW64217 
  TAKEN ON 3.4.2005

圖 例 圖 例

 臨時私人停車場（只限私家車及輕型貨車）（為期3年）及相關填土工程 
新界大埔汀角船灣詹屋丈量約份第26約多個地段 



 於2015年6月3日拍得的航攝照片 
 編號CW114156 
  AERIAL PHOTO No. CW114156 
  TAKEN ON 3.6.2015

本摘要圖於2024年12月13日擬備 
EXTRACT PLAN PREPARED ON 13.12.2024

規劃署
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

PLAN圖參考編號
REFERENCE No.

航攝照片 AERIAL PHOTOS

 於2023年2月24日拍得的航攝照片 
 編號E187539C 
  AERIAL PHOTO No. E187539C 
  TAKEN ON 24.2.2023

圖 例 圖 例
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Agenda Item 15 

Section 16 Application 

 

[Open Meeting (Presentation and Question Sessions Only)] 

A/NE-TK/800 Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars and Light Goods 

Vehicles Only) for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land  

in “Green Belt” and “Village Type Development” Zones and area 

shown as ‘Road’, Various Lots in D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Ting 

Kok, Tai Po 

(RNTPC Paper No. A/NE-TK/800B) 

 

Presentation and Question Sessions 

 

86. With the aid of some plans, Mr Jeffrey P.K. Wong, STP/STN, briefed Members 

on the background of the application, the applied use, departmental and public comments, 

and the planning considerations and assessments as detailed in the Paper.  The Planning 

Department (PlanD) did not support the application. 

 

87. A Member enquired the reasons for the presence of village houses to the south of 

the application site (the Site) within the same “Green Belt” (“GB”) zone.  In response, Mr 

Jeffrey P.K. Wong, STP/STN, with the aid of some plans, said that the village houses were 

the subject of previously approved applications by the Committee between 2008 and 2011 

before the Board had formally adopted a more cautious approach in 2015 when considering 

applications for Small House development.   

 

Deliberation Session 

 

88. While noting the general presumption against development within the “GB” zone, 

a Member enquired whether sympathetic consideration could be given to the proposed 

temporary ‘private vehicle park’ use at the Site, taking into account the circumstances of the 

Site, including the infill nature of the Site resulted from approval of a s.16 application for 

temporary transitional housing development (No. A/NE-TK/702) to the north and approvals 

of s.16 applications for village houses to the south within the same “GB” zone, the fact that 

the Site was already filled and partly hard paved, and the pressing demand for vehicle parking 

in the nearby villages.  Should the application be approved, an approval condition requiring 

Annex B of
TPB Paper No. 11028
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the reinstatement of the Site could be imposed to ensure that the buffer function of the “GB” 

zone would be restored upon expiry of the planning approval. 

 

89. Other Members did not support the application, considering that the “GB” zone, 

where the Site was located, served as a buffer to the “Conservation Area” in Wong Yue Tan 

and Ha Tei Ha to the north of the Site.  While an s.16 application had been approved for 

temporary transitional housing development, an approval condition on reinstatement had 

been imposed, requiring the project proponent to reinstate the site to an amenity area to the 

satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the Board.  The buffer function of the “GB” 

zone in the long term would not be undermined by the approval of the s.16 application for the 

temporary transitional housing development.  As such, the Site could not be considered as 

an infill site in the long term. 

 

90. The Committee noted that if the current application was approved, the approval 

would remain valid until 2028 while the planning permission for the temporary transitional 

housing development would expire in 2026.  The reinstatement works required for the 

temporary transitional housing project would be subject to scrutiny by the Housing Bureau.  

In that regard, approval of the current application might hinder the early resumption of buffer 

function of the “GB” zone. 

 

91. The Vice-chairperson enquired about the site conditions of the temporary 

transitional housing site prior to the commencement of construction works.  The Committee 

noted that the area had remained largely vegetated since 1990 until construction works for the 

transitional housing development commenced in 2023.   

 

92. Referring to an application for a temporary public vehicle park in “GB” zone 

under item 56 (Application No. A/YL-LFS/533) in which PlanD raised no objection, a 

Member expressed concern as to whether a consistent approach had been adopted in 

assessing planning applications for temporary uses within “GB” zone.  The Chairperson 

explained that previous approval had been granted for the application site under application 

No. A/YL-LFS/533, whereas the Site under the current application was not the subject of any 

previous approval.  The Vice-chairperson added that applications within “GB” zone would 

only be approved in exceptional circumstances, such as where previous approval had been 

granted for the site.  A Member considered that shortage of car parking spaces was not 
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uncommon in rural villages, which did not warrant special consideration to deviate from the 

presumption against development within the “GB” zone.  Rejection of the current 

application could convey a clear message to deter ‘destroy first, build later’ activities. 

 

93. After deliberation, the Committee decided to reject the application.  The reason 

was: 

 

“ the applied use with associated filling of land is not in line with the planning 

intention of the “Green Belt” zone which is primarily for defining the limits of 

urban and sub-urban development areas by natural features and to contain urban 

sprawl as well as to provide passive recreational outlets, and the Town Planning 

Board Guidelines for ‘Application for Development within Green Belt Zone 

under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance’ (TPB PG-No. 10).  There 

is a general presumption against development within this zone.  There is no 

strong planning justification in the submission for a departure from such 

planning intention.” 

 

[The Chairperson thanked PlanD’s representatives for attending the meeting.  They left the 

meeting at this point.] 

 

 

Fanling, Sheung Shui and Yuen Long East District 

 

[Messrs Alexander W.Y. Mak and Kimson P.H. Chiu, Ms Lucille L.S. Leung, STPs/FSYLE, 

and Mr Gary T.L. Lam, Town Planner/Fanling, Sheung Shui and Yuen Long East, were 

invited to the meeting at this point.] 
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⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  ⬜Confidential

1

Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND

 寄件者: cheung fennie 
寄件日期: 2025年04月03日星期四 11:18
收件者: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND
主旨: 申請編號: TPB/A/NE-TK/800
附件: 覆核申請.pdf; 支持信.pdf

類別: Internet Email

Dear Miss Wun 
 
 
有關上述申請編號，本人現提出覆核申請，詳細內容請看附件共 2個檔案，謝謝! 
 
 
 
Best regards, 
Fennie Cheung 
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致: 城市規劃委員會  

 香港北角渣華道 333 號 

 北角政府合署 15 樓 

副件抄送: 規劃署 

 

申請編號: TPB/A/NE-TK/800  電郵函件 

 tpbpd@pland.gov.hk 

 

尊敬的主席/委員:  

 

我們收到貴會在三月十四日的回覆，拒絕該申請的決定感到非常失望，所以我

們現提出覆核申請。 

 

填土部分的釐清 

首先，我們想澄清一些事實，在填寫改變土地用途申請表時，規劃署職員要求

我加入填土項目，當時我解釋不是現有業主填土的，業主購入物業時行車通道

及部份車位的狀況已經填土，規劃署職員說已有記錄的，已知不是現在業主填

土的，還說明這是標準的申請表寫法，我很無奈只好依照規劃署職員的意見加

入填土項目在申請表上。 

後來在公眾諮詢的告示上看到標題寫了『進行相關的填土工程』，隨即我聯絡規

劃署負責的職員再說明多一次事實，職員再說已知不是現有業主填土的，但在

外來人看到這個標題會誤以為這個地方會開闢新的填土，實際上這項申請並不

涉及新填土工程，以免引起不必要誤會，所以本人有必要再次作出釐清。 

mailto:tpbpd@pland.gov.hk


我們搬到屋苑後才得知發展商，需把已鋪築的硬地面部份範圍還原(請參閱車位

及行車通道圖(Part 2 綠色)部份，當時有業主擔心，曾在 2016 年親自到沙田規劃

署查詢屋苑已鋪的築硬地面(Part 1 籃色)部份是否也要還原，規劃署職員口頭回

覆(Part 1)行車通道在批建築時，因消防規劃需要，可使緊急車輛(消防車、救護

車)可通過原因，准許鋪築硬地面。 

而本人在 2017 - 2018 年期間看到(Part 2)行車通道及車位曾多次翻土還原，而

(Part 1)行車通道及車位仍是保留硬地面，確信當時規劃處職員所說該部份不需

還原。 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



公眾反對的意見 

我們的申請收到一些反對的意見，我們想提出這些意見的不正確之處。 

 

1. 據我們理解，其中十多個反對意見都來自我們屋苑附近的居民，因我們有私

人土地可以停泊車輛，而他們只能霸佔政府土地泊車，所以提出反對我們申

請臨時停車場用途。 

 

2. 我們屋苑的行車通道濶 4.5 米，絕不會影響救護車及消防車在發生事故時進

入屋苑，出入完全暢通無阻，不會如反對意見所說引起安全問題延誤緊急服

務。 

 

3. 在 2025 年 3 月 18 日，我們隔鄰船灣詹屋 319 號發生火警，村長收到消防局

通知第一時間聯絡我們，請我們協助隔鄰有否需要幫忙。當時蝦地下入口近

公廁位置有違泊車輛阻塞通道，因此阻延消防車及救護車進來拯救，我們居

民協助下找出相關人士請他們把車輛駛走，才能順利通過道路。在我們屋苑

前面空地亦有違泊車輛阻塞，所以讓消防車利用我們屋苑的道路來調頭，就

今次事件可證明本屋苑車位及通道上的安排不會影響緊急車輛出入。 

 

4. 反對的意見也包括世界自然基金會、長春社，這些組織似乎對每一個申請都

作出反對，我們不是先破壞後建設。 

 

 

 

 



 

   
 

        

 

 

 

 

 



規劃理據 

 

貴會回信拒絕我們的申請，理由是申請用途及相關填土工程不符合「綠化地帶」

的規劃意向。申請書没有提出有力的規劃理據，以支持偏離有關的規劃意向。

對以上的拒絕理由，我們提出以下的規劃理據供貴會再考慮。 

 

1. 規劃原則: 毫無疑問，綠化地帶的目的是在城市和農村之間建立一個緩衝區，

但隨著社會的發展，城鄉越來越融合。 

 

英國皇家城市規劃學會 (Royal Town Planning Institute) 有以下論述: 

https://www.rtpi.org.uk/become-a-planner/about-planning/why-plan/#:~:text

=As%20populations%20grew%20and%20humans,of%20urban%20and%20

rural%20areas 

 

Planners are interested in people, places and sustainability. A town planner 

helps find the solution to these issues and 'planning' has been around since the 

first settlements were built thousands of years ago, located by rivers and near to 

shelter and food. As populations grew and humans developed systems for making 

decisions, such as governments, then planning - as a set of rules - emerged as a 

way to manage the different demands and uses of land.  As a professional 

activity, town planning balances the social, economic and environmental needs of 

urban and rural areas.  

 

因此城市規劃應考慮包括城鄉、社會、經濟和環境需求在內的所有因素。 

 

在綠化地帶發展並不罕見，大埔區內成功的例子:  

1. 近年落成位於大埔半山山塘路 8 號高樓大厦住宅(天鑽)，共有 17 座， 

提供 1,620 個單位。 

https://www.rtpi.org.uk/become-a-planner/about-planning/why-plan/#:~:text=As%20populations%20grew%20and%20humans,of%20urban%20and%20rural%20areas
https://www.rtpi.org.uk/become-a-planner/about-planning/why-plan/#:~:text=As%20populations%20grew%20and%20humans,of%20urban%20and%20rural%20areas
https://www.rtpi.org.uk/become-a-planner/about-planning/why-plan/#:~:text=As%20populations%20grew%20and%20humans,of%20urban%20and%20rural%20areas


2. 位於大埔馬窩路 19 號(上然)，項目由 6 座住宅大樓組成，共提供 1,650 伙。 

 

3. 在我們同一「綠化地帶｣內申請地點附近亦有批准個案 A/NE/TK/802-820，

大埔汀角第 26 約地段第 298 號，批出臨時停車場 (為期 3 年)。 

 

此外，還有其他綠化地帶改變土地用途申請正在進行中。城市規劃委員會三月

二十八日宣布修訂大埔分區計劃大綱核准圖。 

    

修訂項目主要涉及 

(i) 把位於露輝路與汀角路交界處的一幅用地由「綠化地帶」和顯示為 

「道路」 的地方改劃為「住宅（甲類）11」地帶，以便進行土地共 

享先導計劃下的一項公營房屋發展項目。 

(ii) 把位於汀角路雅景花園以北的一幅用地由「綠化地帶」和顯示為 

 「道路」  的地方改劃為「住宅（甲類）12」地帶，以便進行土地共

享先導計劃下的一項私人住宅發展項目。 

 

2. 以民為本：香港政府是為人民服務的，以民為本。各委員應該聽過「法律不

外乎人情」的原則，這並不是鼓勵市民不遵守法律，而是解釋及執行法律時

要合情合理。西方亦有衡平法 (Equity Law) 的傳统。衡平法主要以公平、正

義、合理的方式來處理案件，遇上與普通法所訂立的原則有所衝突時，衡平

法會考慮案件的實際情況，酌情作出決定。 

 

 



香港於 1997 年回歸中國後，香港特別行政區的法律制度以基本法作為基礎。基

本法第 8 條說明香港原有法律，即普通法、衡平法、條例、附屬立法和習慣法，

除同基本法相抵觸或經香港立法機關作出修改歷史者外，將予以保留。所以希

望各委員在條文之外加入公平、公義、合理的考慮。 

 

3. 同情考慮: 在二月二十八曰的城市規劃委員會會議，一名委員表示，應該給

予同情考慮(sympathetic considerations) 。委員考慮到該我們屋苑地點的具體

情況，對臨時車輛停車用途給予同情考慮。這包括地點性質和附近居民對停

車位的迫切需求。過去曾有基於此考慮而獲批准的申請過案。二月二十八曰

會議文件上也有列出這些過案。 

 

 

我們現有物業的位置受到 1990 年法定圖則的「綠化地帶」規限，發展商向政府

申請興建住宅，相信你們也有研究城市規劃，相信是土地不足在鄉郊位置可解

決住屋需求，才會在 2010 及 2013 年批准在該地點興建住宅用途。 

但批准建設住宅而旁邊的土地不能用作停泊車輛，需要我們現時居民申請改變

土地用途才能合法使用。 

 

政府增設城市規劃部門目的是為了改善城市、地方配套整體上的問題，改善民

生，希望在規劃土地用途上取得平衡而批出使用。有人住自然有交通的需求，

但批准建設住宅，同時連接車輛通道和停泊車輛沒有全面給予規劃，其實當年

這個批出都有一個不完善的問題遺留，而貴會把問題帶了給現時的居民。 

 



4. 人口急增及老化: 根據人口普查，大埔區的人口由 2016 年的 303,926 人增加

至 2021 年的 316,470 人（增加 12,544 人，增幅 4.1%），單是船灣區的人口就

由 2016 年的 19,459 人增加至 2021 年的 22,465 人（增加 3,006 人，增幅

15.4%）。 

 

 

近年我們現居的地點毗鄰興建了兩個過渡性房屋「樂善村」及「善樓」，分別在

2024 及 2025 入伙，因此船灣詹屋一帶增加約 2,600 人居住，船灣區人口將進一

步增加，導致公共交通嚴重負荷，居民出入市區百上加斤。 

更嚴重的是，隨著香港人口老化趨勢加劇，大埔區 9 歲以下及 60 至 80 歲以上

的居民已佔總人口的 36%。這使得居民對便捷的交通工具的需求十分迫切。 

 

 
百分比 

年齡 年齡分佈 (2021)  

80+ 13,244 4% 

70-79 21,617 7% 

60-69 55,242 17% 

50-59  49,160 16% 

40-49 46,870 15% 

30-39  52,869 17% 

20-29  32,965 10% 

10-19  21,492 7% 

0-9 23,011 7% 

 
316,470 100% 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5. 公共運輸不足: 交通一直是汀角路一帶居民的問題。由於人口迅速增加和過

渡性房屋項目居民的湧入，尤其是船灣居民面臨重大挑戰，人口激增導致公

共交通服務嚴重負荷。 

 

該地區的公共交通選擇有限，75K 號巴士路線是連接大埔市中心及大埔墟鐵

路站與大美督之間唯一條巴士路線。然而巴士班次並不頻密。 

 

另外還有 20C 和 20B 號小巴可供選擇，但通常當它們從大尾督和洞梓出發，

到船灣詹屋站已經滿座了，行車班次並不頻密。 

 

雖然住在鄉郊，但我們也需要工作，每日上班、有些是工作車輛、小孩上學、

老人出入醫院看病，購買日常用品等，必須出入市區，但公共交通配套完全不

足，現時每日輪候公共交通在繁忙時段長達 1 小時，非繁忙時段亦要輪候 45 分

鐘，人口增加自然會影響交通需求的問題，例如繁忙時候只有數小時，在這數

小時內怎樣才能把汀角民居疏通人流，有關部門有否考慮到這個問題。 

 

這種不足迫使我們出入自駕車輛代步，能自行安排車輛停泊安置，減少政府部

門負擔，自行解決民生需求，避免增加違泊情況，亦確實減少使用公共交通服

務，能減輕汀角一帶居民使用公共交通之負擔，可讓沒辦法駕駛之人士享用公

共交通服務外，亦增加了整體社會效益，共享繁榮。 

 

 

 

 



各委員也應知道，特別是在週末和假日期間，有很多區外人士湧入大美督進行

休閒活動，例如遠足、燒烤、騎自行車、到龍尾沙灘游泳等，這使得交通問題

更加嚴重。 

香港一直人多地少，政府也用綠化地帶去建造過渡性房屋幫助排候公屋的市民，

為何政府又不體恤我們小市民的交通苦況，批准我們用私人土地作臨時停車場，

這也有助解決繁重的交通問題，如果沒有地方安置車輛停泊，居民會面臨重大

的不便和日常生活的困擾。 

這方面運輸署署長的意見上也明白泊車的需求，支持我們的申請。 

 

 

汀角路公共運輸班次 : 

75K 巴士 繁忙時段輪候達 1 小時以上，非繁忙亦要輪候 45 分鐘 

 



20B & 20C 繁忙時段或非繁忙時段，小巴到詹屋站基本上已經坐滿， 

無法上車。 

 

 

 



6. 「綠化地帶」緩衝區功能的恢復: 在二月二十八曰的城市規劃委員會會議，

根據會議記錄有委員表示樂善村的改變土地用途批准將在 2026 年完結，如果

我們的申請被批，由 2025 - 2028 年為期三年，就會影響綠化地帶的還原。或

會對「綠化地帶」早日回復緩衝功能造成妨礙。 

 

但樂善村涉及地盤面績 21,675 平方米，與我們只有一幅鐵網分隔，而我們的申

請只涉及面績 1,512 平方米。樂善村如能還原將會令環境大大改善。我們的申請

只是樂善村的 7%，所以我們的申請應獨立考慮。 

 

此外，根據房屋局網站，樂善村竣工日期為 2024 年 2 月，營運年期為約 5 年。

據網上資料，該項目入伙日期約為 2024 年 4 月。 

 

房屋局已經表明該臨時過渡性房屋樂善村營運年期為約 5 年，計算方法是自竣

工日期即2024年2月計算，故可確定營辦商必然會於有效期屆滿前作續期申請。

如相關續期申請獲批，臨時過渡性房屋項目的規劃許可必然會超過 2028 年，即

超過本申請的有效期。 

 

雖然相關營辦商尚未向城規會作出續期申請，但根據公開信息，預計相關營辦

商必會作出續期申請，因為只營運兩年並非該臨時過渡性房屋規劃原意，亦不

合政府成本效益。 

 

 

 



如果我們的申請獲批，可以設置恢復條件，要求規劃許可到期後恢復，以確保

「綠化地帶」區的緩衝功能得以恢復。這將平衡臨時停車位需求與長期環境目

標。 

 

7. 對環境的影響: 在我們的私人擁有空地及車路旁設立建議的 38個停車位對環

境的影響其實極輕微。該位置已經是行人路及車道，供居民通行，並方便消

防車和救護車在緊急情況下進入。與附近樂善村的建設毀壞數百棵樹及大片

草地相比，或大型屋苑天鑽、上然等，對環境的影響不可相提並論。 

 

建議的位置也不是樹林、濕地、生長寶貴植物或瀕臨絕種生物的所在地。 

 

另外就視覺影響及景觀影響也不構成問題，在汀角路上的行人，根本看不到

這些車位，因為車位被四面村屋包圍。近濕地那面，也被樂善村的行人路及

車路圍牆阻擋。 

 

 

增加符合綠化地帶及規劃方案 

希望貴署重新覆核我們的申請，獲批後我們將會採取幾項改善措施，以盡量減

少對環境的影響，在屋苑範圍車路旁種植攀藤植物，增加自然生態，綠化停車

位的垂直牆面，並在停車位地面上種植草皮，合共覆蓋約 558.6 平方米，這些措

施將有助於維持該地點的綠化功能。還會把不填土部份已鋪築的硬地面還原，

清除所有簷蓬。 



為維持綠化原則，居民願意在屋苑範圍周邊多種植空氣淨化功能強的植物，美

化環境淨化空氣，使用環保技術，如太陽能照明，減少環境影響，妥善管理停

車位，不會堆放廢物，不會翻土平整地塊，只會以現狀整齊地供屋苑居民停泊

車輛，會確保渠道暢通保持整潔，這樣比荒廢無人打理更能優化環境。 

 

 

 

新增綠化植物位置，請看附圖 



 

 

 



 

 

懇請及承諾 

現時申請臨時停車場用途屬私人土地，是業主自用的，不是用作收費模式給公

衆使用。我們的位置「自成一角｣，出入不會阻礙附近居民，不會影響周邊環境、

嘈音、廢氣、不會增加閑雜人出入影響社區、不影響單車路徑等問題。如貴署

有所憂慮，可登記車輛用戶作記錄。 

 

總結 

懇請主席/委員會給予同情考慮(sympathetic considerations)，在保育綠化地帶功

能時，同時顧及居民的生活需求及各項因素。其實居民只想在日常生活上，出

入方便，畢竟同住有老有少，車輛是不可或缺的，社區停車位不足，臨時車位

可改善居民生活質量，解決嚴重的交通問題。另外臨時停車場可使居民在緊急

情況下，使用自己車輛可作為應急之用。 



若政府有相關政策支持臨時停車場建設，可作為申請依據，符合城市整體規劃，

確保不影響長期發展，明確臨時停車場的使用期限。 

我們承諾在批准後，增加幾項改善措施，以盡量減少對環境的影響，將有助於

維持該地點的綠化功能。還會把不填土部份已鋪築硬地面還原，清除所有簷蓬。 

 

我們也承諾在批准期結束後恢復該地點的綠化功能。居民只想解决泊車問題，

安居樂業。 

本申請 38 個車位業主已通過諮詢，確保透明一致。 

 

期待您重新考慮我們的申請，居民很迫切需要一個停車場設施，懇請 貴會考慮

當中的因素取得平衡，批出 3 年臨時停車場用途，謝謝！ 

 

敬希垂注 ! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

申請人  

CHEUNG SUK FAN FENNIE 

 

日期: 二零二五年四月三日 



































⬜Urgent  ⬜Return receipt  ⬜Expand Group  ⬜Restricted  ⬜Prevent Copy  

 
 
From: cheung fennie 
Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2025 10:32 AM 
To: Charlotte Tsz Wing WUN/PLAND 
Subject: 回覆: [s.17 Review] Planning Application No. A/NE-TK/800 - Departmental Comments 
 

Dear Miss Wun 
 
有關上述申請，現提交進一步資料，詳細內容請看附件，謝謝! 
 
 
Best regards, 
Fennie Cheung 
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Annex F of 

TPB Paper No. 11028 

 

Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

 

(a) prior planning permission should have been obtained before commencing the applied use at the 

application site (the Site);  

 

(b) to resolve any land issue relating to the applied use with other concerned owner(s) of the Site; 

 

(c) failure to reinstate the “Green Belt” portion of the Site as required under the relevant approval 

condition upon expiry of the planning permission might constitute an unauthorized development 

under the Town Planning Ordinance and be subject to enforcement and prosecution actions; 

 

(d) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Tai Po, Lands Department (DLO/TP, 

LandsD) that: 

 

(i) a recent inspection revealed that a gate erecting on the ingress and egress of the Site had 

extended onto and fenced off adjoining Government land.  The concerned Government 

land was enclosed and occupied as shown on Attachment 1.  The applicant should 

clarify whether the concerned Government land used as vehicular access will be included 

to the application; 

 

(ii) no permission is given for occupation of the Government land adjoining the Site.  Any 

occupation of the Government land without the Government’s prior approval is not 

allowed; 

 

(iii) the lots owner(s) are required to submit applications for Short Term Waiver (“STW”) if 

they wish to erect structures on the Site.  LandsD will consider the STW applications in 

accordance with the established procedures and guidelines.  However, there is no 

guarantee at this stage that the STW applications would be approved.  If the application 

is approved by LandsD acting in the capacity as landlord at its sole discretion, such 

approval will be subject to such terms and conditions as may be imposed by LandsD 

including the payment of, waiver fee and administrative fee as considered appropriate.  

Besides, given the applied use is temporary in nature, only erection of temporary 

structures will be considered; 

 

(iv) the applicant will likely make use of the adjoining unleased/unallocated Government land 

as vehicles access to and from Ting Kok Road.  The maintenance and management 

responsibility of the said Government land and any other Government land leading to the 

Site should be sorted out with the relevant Government departments, prior to the use of 

access purpose.  Moreover, access to the Site may also fall on adjoining private lots all 

in D.D. 26.  The applicant should sort out the relevant issues with the lots owners 

concerned; and 

 

(v) there is no guarantee to the grant of a right of way to the Site or approval of the emergency 

vehicular access thereto; 

 



- 2 - 

 

(e) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that the concerned area and 

the village road connecting to the Site from Ting Kok Road is not managed by Transport 

Department.  Comments from the management and maintenance party of the concerned area 

and local road should be sought.  In addition, it is noted that in order to access the parking 

spaces, vehicles may have to encroach onto the adjacent private lots.  The applicant shall make 

their own arrangement with the concerned land owners for using the road, and its land status, 

management and maintenance responsibilities should be clarified with the relevant lands and 

maintenance authorities accordingly in order to avoid potential land disputes; 

 

(f) to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning 

Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that the applicant is reminded to carry out proper long-term 

maintenance for vegetation, including the proposed climbers and pot plants within the Site; 

 

(g) to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the applicant is 

reminded to follow the relevant mitigation measures and requirements in Code of Practice on 

Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites and to meet 

the statutory requirements under relevant pollution control ordinances; 

 

(h) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department 

(CE/MN, DSD) that:  

 

(i) while there are DSD’s public stormwater drains in this area, the applicant should have its 

own stormwater collection and discharge system to cater for the runoff generated within 

the Site and overland flow from surrounding of the Site, e.g. surface channel of sufficient 

size along the perimeter of the Site; sufficient openings should be provided at the bottom 

of the boundary wall/fence to allow surface runoff to pass through the Site if any boundary 

wall/fence are to be erected.  Any existing flow path affected should be re-provided.  

The applicant should neither obstruct overland flow nor adversely affect the existing 

natural streams, village drains, ditches and the adjacent areas.  The applicant is required 

to maintain the drainage systems properly and rectify/modify the nearby existing/original 

drainage systems if they are found to be inadequate or ineffective to accommodate the 

additional runoff arisen from the development of the Site.  The applicant shall also be 

liable for and shall indemnify claims and demands arising out of damage or nuisance 

caused by failure or ineffectiveness of the modified drainage systems caused by their 

works; and 

 

(ii) the applicant shall resolve any conflict/disagreement with relevant lot owner(s) and seek 

LandsD’s permission for laying new drains/channels and/or modifying/upgrading 

existing ones in other private lots or on Government land (where required) outside the 

Site; and 

 

(i) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings 

Department (CBS/NTW, BD): 

 

(i) the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and 

emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the Building 

(Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively; 

 

(ii) if the existing structures (not being a New Territories Exempted House) is/are erected on 
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lease land without the approval Building Authority, they are unauthorised building works 

(UBW) on the Site under the BO and should not be designated for any applied use under 

the application; 

 

(iii) for the UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect 

their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as and 

when necessary.  The granting of any planning approval should not be constructed as an 

acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO; 

 

(iv) any temporary shelters or converted container for office, storage, washroom or other uses 

are considered as temporary buildings are subject to control of Part VII of the B(P)R; and 

 

(v) detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at the building plan submission stage. 



 

LEGEND 

 Application Site (Application No. A/NE-TK/800) 

 Government land 

 

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles Only) for a Period of 3 Years 

and Associated Filling of Land 

Various Lots in D.D. 26, Shuen Wan Chim Uk, Tai Po, N.T.  

(Application No. A/NE-TK/800) 

For Identification Purposes Only 

只作識別用 

 

Appendix IAttachment 1
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